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This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) conducted by Enviro-Ag Engineering, Inc. (EAE) on 
Geo Southwest property was authorized by Mr. Gerald Smith of Geo Southwest, Ltd. The property (here 
after also referred to as the Geo Southwest site, subject property, site) consists of five tracts of land totaling 
862 acres located southwest of the intersection of Arrowhead Drive NW and U.S. Hwy 180 northwest of 
Deming, New Mexico.  The property was inspected on November 17, 2016, by Mr. Steven Pratt of EAE. 
Research of the site was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR), and EAE. The Executive 
Summary summarizes the finding of the site visit and research performed. However, details are not included 
or fully developed in this section, and the report should be read in its entirety for a comprehensive 
understanding of the items contained herein. 
  
The subject property has been essentially vacant since the early 1900’s. There are currently no 
improvements to the five tracts of land that is the subject of this Phase I ESA. Between 1916 and 1919 some 
operations of the World War I army base (Camp Cody) may have taken place on southern portions of the 
site. Development surrounding the property includes the Luna Energy Facility - 600 MW Combined Cycle 
Power Plant, residences, vacant land, the ASARCO Deming Mill metals concentration facility (not 
presently in operation) and the northern portion of the City of Deming. Tracts 1, 4, 5 and 6 of the subject 
property surround a recovered tailing area and associated borrow pit that is not part of the subject property. 
 
Windblown tailings from an off-site tailings impoundment impacted the subject property. Since that time 
the tailings area and the areas of the subject property impacted by windblown tailings were cleaned up to 
State requirements. The NMED issued a covenant not to sue for wind blown tailings east of the ASARCO 
tailings that was remediated via a Voluntary Remediation Agreement (VRP) # 53043001. This agreement 
includes a restriction of no residential use on portions of three tracts of land totaling 114.03 acres. In this 
case, residual arsenic concentrations left on site meet site-specific risk based levels for 
industrial/commercial soils, but not for residential soils. Residual concentrations of other metals do meet 
the NMED soil screening levels for residential soils. 
 
Minor debris was occasionally seen on the ground, including an abandoned automobile and a mattress. 
 
The current property owner stated there are no hazardous, non-hazardous industrial waste landfills, trash 
burn pits, underground or above ground petroleum storage tanks known to be located on the subject 
property. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
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2.1 Purpose 
The purpose of this ESA is to provide information relating to environmental issues, including regulatory 
compliance, which may/have affect(ed) the property.   
 
2.2 Special Terms and Conditions 
The ESA is a general characterization of the environmental concerns based on reasonably ascertainable 
information and observations.  The following services were provided for the assessment: 

• A site inspection of the site and surrounding properties was conducted to visually assess current 
utilizations and indications of potential surface contamination. 

• A visual inspection of the surrounding areas was conducted without entering the properties. 
• Site photographs to illustrate features on the property. 
• A review of geologic and hydrologic settings from public records and documents. 
• An environmental database report was obtained from a data service provider.  This database report 

identifies information concerning spills, leaks or potential sources of contamination, which may in 
the past, present or future has an effect on the site resulting in increased liability.   

• A review of historical records to assess the historical land uses and indications of potential 
contamination or sources of contamination at the site. 

• Provide a report, which relates to the findings of this assessment. 
 
The scope of this assessment did not include the following: 

• Sampling and analysis of potential asbestos containing material (ACM), lead, radon, soil, water, 
air or evaluation of septic systems, if any.   

• Status of any type of historical preservation, or endangered or threatened species. 
• Delineation of flood boundaries.  
• Determination of compliance with Occupational Safety & Health Administration (OSHA) 

regulations or standards.   
• Inquiry as to the chain-of-title or status of environmental liens, if any. 

 
Reference to spills, leaks or media contamination (if any) is based on observations made during the 
inspection, reports from persons interviewed, or research of public records.   
 
2.3 Significant Assumptions 
This assessment is believed to be accurate, thorough and in accord with good engineering practice.  
However, as a result of changing conditions, no guarantees are made as to the degree or level of 
contamination observed or reported, if any. 
 
The client has provided EAE with known current and historic uses of potential hazardous materials on the 
property, or with other knowledge of the environmental history of the site and surrounding area. 
 
2.4 Statement of Limitations 
EAE does not assume responsibility for the discovery and elimination of hazards, which could possibly 
cause accidents, injuries or damage.  Compliance with submitted recommendations and/or suggestions, if 
any, in no way assures the elimination of hazards or the fulfillment of the obligation as may be required by 
any local, state or federal laws or any modifications or changes thereto.  In many cases, federal, state or 
local codes require the prompt reporting to relevant authorities if a violation occurs.  It is the responsibility 
of the current owner of the property to notify authorities of any conditions, which are in violation of the 
current legal standards.  No environmental site assessment can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the 
potential for recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property. 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 
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Factual information regarding current uses, conditions and historical data has been obtained from a site 
investigation and interviews with persons knowledgeable of the site, and; in part, from the current manager 
and has been assumed by EAE to be correct and complete.  Since the facts stated in this report are subject 
to professional interpretation, they could result in differing conclusions.  In addition, the findings and 
conclusions contained in this report are based on various factors as they presently exist. 
 
2.5 Reliance 
This report is prepared exclusively for Geo Southwest, Ltd.; therefore, EAE is not responsible for 
conclusions, opinions, or recommendations made by third parties based on the data presented in this report. 
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3.1  Location and Legal Description 
The property for this Phase I ESA investigation and report consists of five tracts of land totaling 862 acres 
located southwest of the intersection of Arrowhead Drive NW and U.S. Hwy 180 northwest of Deming, 
New Mexico. The legal description of the property was obtained from Geo Southwest, Ltd., and is found 
on the survey plat of said property provided in Attachment 2. 
 
3.2 Current & Prior Ownership 
The subject property is currently owned by Geo Southwest, Ltd. Geo Southwest acquired the property from 
ASARCO in April 2014. ASARCO or affiliated companies owned the land since at least 1949 when the 
associated mill was constructed. EAE was not provided with nor authorized to obtain a Chain-of-Title 
documents of the site. Ownership information was obtained through interviews with persons 
knowledgeable of the property and appraisal records obtained and are assumed to be correct. 
 
3.3 Current Use of the Property 
The subject property is currently vacant.   
 
3.4 Site and Vicinity Characteristics 
 3.4.1   Surface Water 
The elevation of the subject property generally ranges from 4,350 to 4,390 feet above mean sea level 
(AMSL).  The site is bisected from northwest to southeast by the Mimbres River, a classic desert river with 
ephemeral and perennial reaches. The river is ephemeral in the vicinity of the subject property. Due to the 
topographic relief of the property, the potential for contaminated rainfall runoff entering the property from 
adjacent areas appears minimal. Per the Western Regional Climate Center, the mean annual rainfall from 
1981 to 2010 for the Deming, NM area is approximately 10.24 inches.  
  

3.4.2   Soils 
The USDA-NRCS Luna County Web Soil Survey indicated the primary soil series underlying the site to 
be primarily Dona Ana, Bluepoint, Yturbide, and Berino and Mohave associations. 
 
The Dona Ana sandy loam, sandy clay loam, and Pinture associations are level to 3 percent slopes. The soil 
is a hydraulic soil group B, and is comprised of sandy loam, sandy clay loam, and loamy sand to a typical 
depth of 60-inches. These are soils where the most limiting layer to transmit water is moderately high to 
high. The drainage class is well drained, and the farmland classification is farmland of statewide 
importance. This type association makes up approximately 35% of the subject property. 
 
The Bluepoint loamy sand and -Onite associations are level to 5 percent slopes. The soil is a hydraulic soil 
group A, and is comprised of loamy sand and loamy fine sandy to a typical depth of 60-inches to as deep 
as 79-inches. These are soils where the most limiting layer to transmit water is high to very high. The 
drainage class is somewhat excessively drained, and the farmland classification is farmland of statewide 
importance, except for the -Onite association which is not prime farmland. This type association makes up 
approximately 32% of the subject property. 
 
The Yturbide loamy sand association is level to 3 percent slopes. The soil is a hydraulic soil group A, and 
is comprised of loamy sand and gravely sand to a typical depth of 60-inches. These are soils where the most 
limiting layer to transmit water is high to very high. The drainage class is excessively drained, and the 
farmland classification is farmland of statewide importance. This type association makes up approximately 
15% of the subject property. 

3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 
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The Berino and Mohave soils association is level to 3 percent slopes. The soil is a hydraulic soil group B, 
and is comprised of loamy sand and sandy clay loam to a typical depth of 60-inches. These are soils where 
the most limiting layer to transmit water is moderately high to high. The drainage class is well drained, and 
the farmland classification is not prime farmland. This type association makes up approximately 8% of the 
subject property. 
 
 3.4.3   Geology & Hydrology 
The southern part of the State is characterized by detached mountain ridges separated by wide desert 
bolsons. Many of the ridges consist of uplifted Paleozoic strata lying on older granites, but in some of them 
Mesozoic strata are also exposed, and a large amount of volcanic material of several ages is generally 
included. The strata are deformed to some extent. Some of the ridges are fault blocks; others appear to be 
due solely to flexure. The bolsons, some of which are 30 miles or more wide, are former deep valleys, now 
filled with Tertiary and Quaternary deposits, which in many places are more than 1,000 feet thick and form 
a nearly level desert floor. The ridges rise abruptly from a few hundred to more than 5,000 feet above the 
bolsons and range in length from less than a mile to 90 miles and in places reach a width of 15 miles. The 
chief ridges of southwester New Mexico are the Mimbres Mountains, Caballos Mountains, Cooks Range, 
Black Range, Burro Mountain, Mogollon Mountain, Florida Mountains, Big Hatchet Mountains, Sierra 
Madre, and Peloncillo Mountains. 
 
The subject property is located in a bolson referred to as the Mimbres Basin. The Mimbres basin is a closed 
basin that occupies parts of Southwest New Mexico and Northwestern Chihuahua, Mexico.  The lowest 
part of the basin was an ancient lake during the first days of men. The Mimbres Basin has a drainage area 
of 5,140 square miles. It is located primarily in Grant and Luna counties in Southwest New Mexico, and in 
northern Chihuahua in Mexico. The Mimbres River flows in the Mimbres Trench, a fault graben bounded 
by faults on both sides in the Mimbres Valley. Basin fill is generally 500 feet or less on the west side of the 
valley, and up to 1400 feet deep on the east side.  The Mangas Trench is the home of the San Vicente 
Arroyo, where basin fill is 2000 feet deep and more over an area 10 miles wide and 50 miles long.  The 
deepest fill is up to 4000 feet deep in the vicinity of Deming. 
 
There are two main streams that flow in the Mimbres basin that each have stretches of perennial flow: The 
Mimbres River (which crosses the subject property) drains the Mimbres Mountains, the western Black 
Range and the eastern part of the Pinos Altos Range. San Vicente Arroyo drains the Silver City Range.  
Both of these water courses trend southward from near the northern rim of the basin and merge their dry 
paths slightly to the west of the center of the basin. The groundwater recharge coming from the confluence 
of the San Vicente Arroyo and the Mimbres River leaves the alignment of the Mimbres river and heads 
south at a point that the river bends to the east. According to the New Mexico State Engineers Office, the 
static groundwater surface in the area “bolsom fill aquifer” is presently approximately 150 feet below 
ground surface in the area of the site. As one goes south of Denton the static level drops to 300 to 500 feet 
below the surface. Water quality is very good in the northern part of the basin, and stays good until well 
south of Deming, where the quality changes. 
 
3.5 Descriptions of Site Improvements 
The following descriptions are based on information obtained from the current property owner and site 
inspections conducted on November 17, 2016, by Mr. Steven Pratt of EAE. 
 
There are currently no improvements to the five tracts of land that is the subject property of this Phase I 
ESA. 
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3.6 Current Use of the Adjoining Properties 
Properties adjoining the site are as follows: 

• West – Vacant land, several residences and the ASARCO Deming Mill metals concentration 
facility (not presently in operation). 

• South – Vacant land and the City of Deming. 
• North – Luna Energy Facility - 600 MW Combined Cycle Power Plant, residences, and vacant 

land. 
• East – Northern portion of the City of Deming. 

 
3.7 Maps 
Figure 1 is a vicinity map depicting the locations of the facility and surrounding roads and features.  Figure 
2 is a 7.5-minute United States Geologic Survey (USGS) Topographic Map that depicts topographic 
conditions of the subject property and surrounding area. Figure 3 is an aerial map showing the full extent 
of the subject property. 
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EAE was provided with a “user questionnaire” by Mr. Gerald Smith of Geo Southwest, Ltd.  A copy of the 
user questionnaire is included in Attachment 1.  
 
4.1 Title Records 
EAE was not provided with nor authorized to obtain a Chain-of-Title documents of the site.   
 
4.2 Environmental Liens and Activity and Use Limitations 
The “user questionnaire” did not indicate the presence of environmental liens in connection with the 
property, but use limitations were noted. The NMED issued a covenant not to sue for wind blown tailings 
east of the ASARCO tailings area that was remediated via a Voluntary Remediation Agreement (VRP) # 
53043001. This agreement includes a restriction of no residential use on portions of three tracts of land 
totaling 114.03 acres. 
 
4.3 Specialized Knowledge  
The questionnaire did not indicate specialized knowledge or familiarity related to the property.   
 
4.4 Commonly Known Information 
It is commonly known that the site is located adjacent to the previous ASARCO Deming mill and that 
windblown tailings associated with the mill’s tailings area contaminated portions of the subject property 
which in turn was cleaned up in accordance with VRP # 53043001. 
 
4.5 Valuation 
According to a written statement by Mr. Smith, the price paid by Geo Southwest for the property was 
reduced due to the assignment of the property to a trust because of ASARCO’s bankruptcy. 
 
4.6 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information 
EAE was provided with a “user questionnaire” by Mr. Gerald Smith of Geo Southwest, Ltd.  A copy of the 
user questionnaire is included in Attachment 1.  
 
4.7 Reason for Performing Phase I ESA 
This Phase I ESA was performed by request of Geo Southwest, Ltd., to evaluate the environmental 
conditions at the property. 
  

4.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 
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5.1 Interviews 
EAE interviewed the following people while performing this assessment: 

- Mr. Gerald Smith, President, Geo Southwest, Ltd. 
- Mr. John Strand, Retired City Manager for the City of Deming 
- Mr. Martin McMillan, NM State Engineers Office, District 3 – Deming Office 
- Mr. Tom Whatley, NM State Engineers Office, District 3 – Deming Office 
- Ms. Laura Gleasner, University of New Mexico, Earth Data Analysis Center 
- Ms. Isabelle Enciso, Luna County Government, Assessor Department 
- Ms. Ali Furmall, NM Environment Department 
- Ms. Myrna Duarte, Luna County Clerk 
- Mr. Dale Stevens, Line Department Supervisor, Public Service Co of NM 
 

Information and comments from these individuals are incorporated into the appropriate sections of the 
report. 
 
5.2 Federal and State Regulatory Operating Requirements 

 
5.2.1 NMED Certificate of Completion - Voluntary  Remediation Program (VRP) - 

ASARCO - Deming  Mill Windblown  Tailing Site VRP Site No. 53043001 
From 1948 to 1979, the ASARCO Deming Mill used a floatation process to produce lead zinc and copper 
zinc concentrates from lead and zinc ores.  During operation, tailing slurry was transported across the 
Mimbres River by a pipeline and disposed of in the tailings impoundment. The mill is located off-site of 
the subject property, south of tract 6, west of tract 5 and north of tract 3. The tailings impoundment is also 
off-site of the subject property, surrounded by tracts 1, 4, 5 and 6. 
 
The mill operations impacted some portions of the subject property tracts 1, 4, and 5 via wind blown 
materials from the tailings impoundment. Site characterization and cleanup activities were conducted at the 
site starting in 1993 and included the remediation of the off-site mill, pipeline spill area, and the tailings 
impoundment. Remediation of the off-site mill area consisted of contaminated soil removal, capping with 
soil, and re-vegetation.  Contaminated soils within the off-site spill area were removed and disposed of at 
the tailing impoundment.  The off-site tailing impoundment was then capped with soil and re-vegetated.  
Removal activities were conducted in the on-site windblown tailings area in 2007 and excavated materials 
were again deposited onto the tailing impoundment (and re-capped and re-vegetated). 
 
The cleanup was reportedly successfully completed in accordance with the NMED Voluntary Remediation 
Agreement such that site conditions meet applicable standards for the ASARCO Deming Mill Windblown 
Tailings Site, VRP Site No. 53043001, as of February 6, 2009. A NMED covenant not to sue, sealed April, 
3 2015, was issued to Geo Southwest for the Deming Mill Windblown Tailings Site. This covenant 
document contains the cleanup certificate of completion and legal description of the remediated area. The 
NMED covenant document and its attachments are included in Attachment 5 of this ESA report. A copy of 
the Voluntary Remediation Completion Report is also included in Attachment 5. According to the 
certificate of completion: 
 
“Mill tailings and soils contaminated by metals were removed from the site and placed in the tailings 
impoundment on the adjacent site. Residual arsenic concentrations met site-specific risk based levels for 
industrial/commercial soils. Residual concentrations of other metals met New Mexico Environment 
Department Soil Screening Levels for residential soils. Impacts to ground water are not expected at the 
site, based on ground water monitoring near the tailings impoundment on the adjacent site.” 

5.0 RECORDS REVIEW 
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5.3 Federal and State Regulatory Information Database Report 
EDR, an environmental database search company located in Shelton, Connecticut, conducted a computer 
review of governmental records (databases) within the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) 
standard radius of the sites of interest that may contain information concerning spills, leaks or potential 
sources of contamination, which may in the past, present or future has an effect on the site resulting in 
increased liability. A review of database information revealed that six site was found in EDR’s search of 
available government records within two miles of the subject property or within the ASTM search radius. 
3 unmappable (orphan) sites was noted. The orphan sites was more than 1 mile from the subject property 
in the City of Deming. Due to site proximity it is extremely unlikely that the orphan sites could be expected 
to impact the subject property. 
 
This database search is only as accurate as the information available. The possibility exists of unlisted 
USTs, ASTs or RCRA notifiers present in the area that may potentially affect these properties due to the 
physical address supplied the regulatory agency. The federal and state environmental records search 
information is included in Attachment 3. 
 

Table 1:  Regulatory Database Summary 
 
 
Site Name: Database: Located within: Status: 
Tulip Drive 
Landfill. 1 mile 
north of Deming 

FINDS 
 

1/2 to 1 mile 
east northeast 

Site has environmental interest noted in 
databases. 

Deming Mill 
S R 394 

UST 1/2 to 1 mile 
south 

1 gasoline and 1 diesel UST, both removed 
from ground. No report of leaking 
underground petroleum storage tank by 
NMED. 

Williams Cattle 
Trailer Wash 

FINDS 1/2 to 1 mile 
north northwest 

Site has environmental interest noted in 
databases. 

Luna Energy 
Facility 
1895 Arrowhead 
NW 

RCRA-CESQG 
ICIS 
US AIRS 
FINDS 
ECHO 

1/2 to 1 mile 
north 

600 MW Combined Cycle Power Plant. Site 
has environmental interest noted in 
databases. One formal and one informal 
enforcement action was noted for air 
violations. No other violations found. 

New Mexico 
Smelter and 
Refining Co 
2000 W 2nd St. 

RCRA NonGen 
/NLR 
FINDS 
ECHO 
 

1/2 to 1 mile 
south 

Site has environmental interest noted in 
databases. No violations found. 

Rocky Mountain 
Transporters 
3105 Hwy 180 

LAST 
LUST 
LTANKS 
AST 
TANKS 

> 1 mile 
northeast 

1 fuel UST leaked. Cleanup date 12/28/2004. 
NMED issued No Further Action status. One 
diesel AST, removed from site. 

 
5.4 History of Property Use 
A request was made to obtain Sanborn fire insurance maps, city directories, historical topographic maps 
and aerial photographs for historical references of this location.  No coverage exists in this area for Sanborn 
maps. The topographic maps, city directories and aerial photographs are included in Attachment 3. The 
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history of the property was obtained through interviews with persons knowledgeable of the property were 
recorded, a review of aerial photographs and review of historical maps. 
 

5.4.1 History 
For the most part, the tracts of land that comprise the subject property has been vacant undeveloped land 
since at least the early 1900s. The land surrounding the site was also largely vacant and undeveloped, other 
than the expanding city of Deming to the southeast and several mining/milling operations. The ASARCO 
Deming mill located off-site of the subject property, south of tract 6, west of tract 5 and north of tract 3, 
and the off-site tailings impoundment surrounded by tracts 1, 4, 5 and 6 began operation in 1948 and 
continued to 1979. Since that time the mill, tailings area, and other affected areas were cleaned up to State 
requirements (see 5.2.1 above). Figure 3 indicates the portions of tracts 1, 4 and 5 when the successful 
cleanup occurred. The Peru mill opened in 1928 several miles to the northwest of the subject property and 
operated until 1967. The Peru mill site was also remediated to EPA and State requirements and is considered 
a City of Deming industrial park area. 
 
Information obtained from interviews and on-line searches indicated that some of the area to the south of 
the subject property (approximately 2,000 acres) was the site of Camp Cody from 1916 to 1919 a U.S. 
Army training camp. The camp was primarily located approximately ¼ mile to the south of the subject 
property just north of 2nd street. However, reportedly some activities (including horse stalls) may have 
occurred on or near the southern portion of the subject property. There are a few concrete footings on tract 
3 of the subject property that reportedly may have been from the camp. Reportedly, a small area south of 
the Mimbres river, just west of the railway trestle west of the southwest corner of tract 6 (not on the subject 
property) may have been used as a garbage dump by the camp (Figure 3). The Radius Map Report with 
GeoCheck provided by EDR seems to indicate that the City of Deming Tulip Drive Landfill was located 
on tract-1 of the subject property. However, further investigation with the City of Deming indicates that 
this placement is incorrect as the landfill was reported to be east of Hwy 180 in a bend in the Mimbres 
River bounded by San Carlos Street and N Diamond Street, approximately three-quarters of a mile to the 
east of the subject property boundary. 
 
Other than the wind-blown tailings remediation area, and the reportedly limited impact of U.S. Army 
training camp over a 3 to 4 year period, little other activity appears to have occurred on the subject property. 
 

5.4.2 Aerial Maps Review 
An extensive collection of aerial photographs from 1954, 1962, 1974, 1986, 1996, 2009 and 2011 were 
provided by EDR and reviewed. Online Google Earth aerial images from 1996, 2003, 2005, 2006, 2009, 
2011, 2015 and 2016 were also consulted to assist in the interpretation of the EDR aerial photographs. 
 
In the first aerial photographs, from 1954, the mill and the tailings pile are present. The off-site area just 
northeast of the mill where the pipeline spill is later remediated appears as a discolored area. Little 
development surrounds the subject property. Roads are present where Hwy 180, Peru Mill Road, 
Arrowhead Drive and West 2nd Street surround the site, but what can be seen of the lands surrounding the 
subject property has a few structures but is mostly vacant and undeveloped. The City of Deming appears to 
the southeast. The 1962 aerial photographs reflect essentially the same conditions as the 1954 aerial 
photographs, with some additional development east of the site. 
 
The 1974 aerial photographs show additional development and roads east of the subject property as Deming 
expands to the north. The tailings pile area now appears divided into two rectangular areas. There is a 
relatively small area of disturbed land at the northwest corner of tract 6 of the subject property that may be 
the past location of the Williams Cattle Trailer Wash noted in the Radius Map Report with GeoCheck 
provided by EDR, or a gravel pit shown on the 1964 and 2001 topographic maps (see below). In the 1986 
aerial photographs significant additional development has occurred east of the site and Hwy 180 appears as 
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large road. Some development/structures appear north of the site along Arrowhead Drive. Neither the 1974 
or 1986 aerial photographs show any other changes to the subject property other that described above. 
 
In the 1996 aerial photographs the remediation activities for the mill site, pipeline spill, and the tailings 
impoundment areas appear in progress. A tailings pile located just east of the mill (not on the subject 
property) now appears. Development east and northeast of the subject property appears similar to current 
conditions, and there is additional development south southeast of the site, with the exception of the power 
plant which is not yet constructed north of the site. 
 
In the 2009 aerial photographs the lands surrounding the subject property are essentially the same as at 
present. The power plant has been constructed north of the site, and on the subject property the wind blown 
contamination area appears remediated. The 2011 aerial photographs are unchanged from the 2009 aerials 
and appear as today. 
 

5.4.3 Topographic Maps Review 
EDR provided topographic maps from 1899, 1915, 1916, 1964, 2001 and 2013, as portions of those 
respective USGS Deming West 7.5 and Deming 30-minute series maps. 
 
The earliest topographic maps from 1899, 1915 and 1916 show roads where Peru Mill Road, and Arrowhead 
Drive are today, the railway tracks and the City if Deming. The Membris River is also shown. A windmill 
is shown on the land that will be tract 1 of the subject property as well as a building. No structures or other 
features of interest are depicted on the subject property. 
 
The 1964 topographic map shows the “concentrating plant” (mill), tailings pond and a pipeline connecting 
the two. A gravel pit is indicated at the northwest corner of tract 6 of the subject property.Roads, railway 
tracks, development and the river are all similar to as discussed above in the similarly dated aerial 
photographs. No structures or other features of interest are depicted on the subject property. 
 
The 2001 topographic map is similar to the 1964 topographic map, though the mill is now labeled as the 
“Asarco Mill” and a smaller tailings pond is shown just east of the mill (not on the subject property). 
Development has increased south, east and north northeast of the site. No structures or other features of 
interest are depicted on the subject property. The 2013 topographic map is much simpler than the previous 
two in that structures are not shown. Only the main tailings area is depicted though it is not labeled. The 
mill is no longer labeled. 
 
No additional information of significance is depicted in any of the topographic maps. 
 
 5.4.4 Sanborn Maps Review 
According to EDR there are no Sanborn Maps available for the subject property. The Sanborn no coverage 
letter is included in Attachment 3. 
 
 5.4.5 City Directories Review 
City directories for the Deming, New Mexico area were reviewed from the following years:  1965, 1992, 
1995, 1999, 2003, 2008, and 2013. The subject property does appear to have been assigned a numeric 
address, and is not listed on any of the applicable city directories. No additional information of significance 
to this ESA is depicted in any of the directories. The city directory review provided by EDR is included in 
Attachment 3. 
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5.5 Significant Data Gaps 
No Significant Data gaps exist in the documentation of property.  EAE was not provided with official 
Chain-of-Title documents for the site.  The client has provided the “user questionnaire” which indicates 
that the New Mexico Environment Department issued a covenant not to sue for an area east of the off-site 
recovered tailings area. The windblown tailings area was remediated under Voluntary Remediation 
Agreement VRP #53043001. The agreement includes a restriction of no residential use on portions of 
subject property tracts 1, 4 and 5 (see Attachment 5).   
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6.1 Site Inspection Description 
The property was inspected on November 17, 2016, by Mr. Steven Pratt of EAE. Weather conditions at the 
time of inspection were sunny skies and temperatures in the 60s/70s. The property associated with this 
Phase I ESA investigation and report consists of five tracts of land totaling approximately 862 acres located 
southwest of the intersection of Arrowhead Drive NW and U.S. Hwy 180 in Deming, New Mexico. 
Photographic documentation of the site inspection is included in Attachment 4. 
 
6.2 Site Inspection Findings 
The subject property has been essentially vacant since the early 1900’s. There are currently no 
improvements to the five tracts of vacant land that is subject property of this Phase I ESA. Between 1916 
and 1919 some operations of the World War I army base (Camp Cody) may have taken place on southern 
portions of the site. Development surrounding the property includes the Luna Energy Facility - 600 MW 
Combined Cycle Power Plant, residences, vacant land, the old Deming Mill metals concentration facility 
(not presently in operation) and the northern portion of the City of Deming. Tracts 1, 4, 5 and 6 of the 
subject property surround a recovered tailing area and associated borrow pit that is not part of the subject 
property. The following paragraphs discuss the specific tract site inspection findings in the order the tracts 
were visited. 
 
Tract 3 
Tract 3 was accessed by truck and several areas were further accessed on foot. No environmental conditions 
were noted during the site inspection. Several concrete footings were visible that reportedly may have been 
associated with Camp Cody between 1916 and 1919 (note photo (6)). Photos (1) through (11) of Attachment 
4 provides photographic documentation of areas within and surrounding tract 3.  
 
Tract 6  
Tract 6 was accessed by truck and several areas were further accessed on foot. No environmental conditions 
were noted during the site inspection. Minor debris was occasionally seen on the ground. Part of the east 
perimeter of tract 6 is adjacent to the western perimeter of the off-site recovered tailings area (signage 
posted as a closed disposal area – no trespassing). Photos (12) through (20) of Attachment 4 provides 
primary photographic documentation of areas within and surrounding tract 6. 
 
Tract 4 
Tract 4 was accessed by truck and several areas were further accessed on foot. No environmental conditions 
were noted during the site inspection. Minor debris was occasionally seen on the ground. Part of the west 
perimeter of tract 4 is adjacent to the eastern perimeter of the off-site recovered tailings area (signage posted 
as a closed disposal area – no trespassing). Areas in the southeast portion of tract 4 shows evidence of where 
the recent remediation activities removed contaminated soil. Photos (31) and (35) of Attachment 4 provides 
primary photographic documentation of areas within and surrounding tract 4. 
 
Tract 1  
Tract 1 was accessed by truck and several areas were further accessed on foot. No environmental conditions 
were noted during the site inspection. Minor debris was occasionally seen on the ground (note mattress in 
photo (30)). A small area of the west perimeter of tract 1 is adjacent to the eastern perimeter of the off-site 
recovered tailings area (signage posted as a closed disposal area – no trespassing). In northeast corner of 
the tract is a small area leased out for use as a horse pen. Areas in the southwest portion of tract 1 shows 
evidence of where the recent remediation activities removed contaminated soil.  Photos (21) through (24) 
and (32) through (36) of Attachment 4 provides primary photographic documentation of areas within and 
surrounding tract 1.  

6.0 SITE INSPECTION 
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Tract 5 
Tract 5 was accessed by truck and several areas were further accessed on foot. No environmental conditions 
were noted during the site inspection. Minor debris was occasionally seen on the ground. An abandoned 
automobile was also observed. Part of the northwest perimeter of tract 5 is adjacent to the eastern perimeter 
of the off-site recovered tailings area (signage posted as a closed disposal area – no trespassing). Areas in 
the northwest portion of tract 5 shows evidence of where the recent remediation activities removed 
contaminated soil. Photos (15), (16), (26) through (30), and (33) of Attachment 4 provides primary 
photographic documentation of areas within and surrounding tract 5.  
 
6.3 Hazardous/Regulated Substances  
No hazardous and/or regulated substances observed on-site during the site inspection. 
 
6.4 Storage Tank (AST/UST) Systems 
No above ground petroleum storage tanks (ASTs) or underground petroleum storage tanks (USTs) are 
known to exist on the subject property, and none were observed during the site inspection. Searches of 
regulatory agency records did not disclose any ASTs or USTs as having been located on the subject 
property. 
 
6.5 PCB Containing Materials 
More than a dozen pole-mounted transformers are located on or bordering the subject property. All 
observed transformers appeared to be in good condition with no signs of damage or leakage. Per Public 
Service Co of NM the subject pole-mounted transformers are PCB free. 
     
6.6 Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) 
The scope of this Phase I ESA did not include sampling and analysis of potential ACM. 
  
6.7 Lead Based Paint 
The scope of this Phase I ESA did not include a lead inspection. 
 
6.8 Waste Disposal 
There are presently no waste disposal services to the subject property. 
 
6.9 Utilities   
There are presently no utility services to the subject property. 

 
6.10 Vapor Encroachment Conditions 
EDR conducted a computer review of governmental records (databases) within ASTM Standard E2600-10 
radius of the site. A review of database information was performed based on the assumption that 
groundwater gradient is to the east-southeast. Vapor encroachment conditions do not appear to exist from 
the subject property or from nearby sources.  A report was generated and included in Attachment 3.   
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Enviro-Ag Engineering, Inc. has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with 
the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-13 on Geo Southwest, Ltd., property consisting of of 
five tracts of land totaling approximately 862 acres located southwest of the intersection of Arrowhead 
Drive NW and U.S. Hwy 180 in Deming, New Mexico. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice 
are described in Section 2 of this report.  This assessment has revealed no recognized environmental 
conditions (RECs) in connection with the property, as defined in ASTM E1527-13: 
 
Additionally, the following conclusions are made with respect to non-recognized environmental conditions 
but are regulated compliance issues: 
 

1) An off-site tailings impoundment surrounded by tracts 1, 4, 5 and 6 is associated with the ASARCO 
Deming mill (in operation from 1948 and to 1979) located off-site of the subject property, south 
of tract 6, west of tract 5 and north of tract 3. Windblown tailings from the off-site tailings 
impoundment impacted the subject property. Since that time the tailings area and the areas of the 
subject property impacted by windblown tailings were cleaned up to State requirements. Figure 3 
indicates the portions of tracts 1, 4 and 5 when the successful cleanup occurred. These remediated 
areas are considered a Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (CREC). The ASTM 
Standard defines a Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (CREC) as “a recognized 
environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority, with 
hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the 
implementation of required controls.” In this case, residual arsenic concentrations left on site meet 
site-specific risk based levels for industrial/commercial soils, but not for residential soils. Residual 
concentrations of other metals do meet the NMED soil screening levels for residential soils. 

2) All miscellaneous debris, including the abandoned automobile, should be properly recycled or 
removed and disposed in accordance with regulatory requirements. 

  

7.0 CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS 
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Steven J. Pratt, P.E., CAPM 

 
Qualifications: Texas Professional Engineer, License No. 83856 
   Texas Corrective Action Project Manager, TX-CAPM01389 
   California Registered Environmental Assessor, REA-00792 
 
Education:  Bachelor of Science degree in Chemical Engineering,  
   University of California, Berkeley, 1976 
 
Current Position:  Senior Engineer, Enviro-Ag Engineering, Inc., since 2015 
 
Training: Tier II Reporting, 2016 
 Energy Auditing Fundamentals, 2015 

40-hour Haz Mat & 8-hour Supervisor Certifications 
CARB Enforcement Division, Control Technologies, 2014 
FEMA IS-100 & -200 Certifications, 2007 
NEPA Process Management Certificate, 1999 
Environmental Assessments for Property Transfers, 1990 
Radiological Worker I & II Certifications 
Nuclear Engineering Training & Certifications 

 
Responsibilities: Design and construction for air, water, wastewater and industrial effluent systems, 

hazardous waste treatment systems, UST, AST and chemical process systems, and RCRA 
facilities. Design and implementation of Phase I & II site investigations and subsequent 
remedial actions involving hydrocarbon, heavy metal, nuclear, and other hazardous 
materials at UST and industrial facilities. Prepare, submit, and implement air and water 
permits and develop industrial permitting programs. Conduct facility energy and regulatory 
audits and perform regulatory analysis for industrial, commercial, and energy facilities. 
Develop waste management and minimization plans, training programs, and hazardous 
material handling systems. Design, specification, and startup of systems at nuclear, oil and 
gas, power generation and industrial/manufacturing facilities. Manage underground 
injection control including injection permit development and authorization, aquifer 
exemptions, compliance assistance, and inspections. 

 
Previous Experience: Senior/Supervising Environmental Engineer, US EPA, 2000 - 2015 
 Senior/Principal/Supervising Environmental & Process Engineer, Consulting Engineering 

Firms, 1985 – 2000 
Chemical/Process Engineer, Architectural Engineering Companies, 1976 – 1985 

 
Memberships: American Institute of Chemical Engineers  

Colorado Environmental Management Society 
  

10.0 Qualification(s) of Environmental Professional(s) 
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Alicia F. Barley 
 
Education:  Bachelor of Science degree in Agribusiness, 
   Texas A&M University, 2006 
    
   Masters of Business Administration with emphasis in Agriculture 
   West Texas A&M University, 2013  
 
Current Position: Environmental Consultant, Enviro-Ag Engineering, Inc., 2007 
 
Training: Texas A&M University System, Texas Engineering Extension Service, 

Environmental Site Assessment for Phase One and Two – April 2007. 
  

Responsibilities: Prepare and submit wastewater permit applications for new, existing and 
expanding CAFOs.  Coordinate permitting efforts and track permit applications 
throughout the permitting process. Formulate treatment lagoon design criteria 
using site-specific feed ration information. Assist with Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessments. 

 
Previous Experience: Student Environmental Intern, Cactus Feeders, Inc. 2005 
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Brad J. Wieck, P.E. 
 
Qualifications: Texas Professional Engineer, License No. 86424 

Oklahoma Professional Engineer, License No. 19675 
New Mexico Professional Engineer, License No. 14900 
Kansas Professional Engineer, License No. 16000 
Idaho Professional Engineer, License No. 10064 
Utah Professional Engineer, License No. 5921238 
Wisconsin Professional Engineer, License No. 35538 
Ohio Professional Engineer, License No. 73843 
Kentucky Professional Engineer, License No. 28913 
Louisiana Professional Engineer, License No. 36094 
Georgia Professional Engineer, License No. 037385 

 
Education:  Bachelor of Science degree in Agricultural Engineering,  
   Texas Tech University, 1993 
 
Current Position: Senior Engineer, Enviro-Ag Engineering, Inc., since 2000 
 
Training: Texas A&M University System, Texas Engineering Extension Service, Phase I 

Environmental Site Assessment for Property Transfer – June 1997 
EDR Due Diligence at Dawn, Vapor Intrusion Risk & Due Diligence Challenges 
in the Real World, May 2007. 
The Work on AAI and Revised ASTM E-1527 Standard, October 2013. 

 
Responsibilities: Design wastewater retention facilities, including soil liners and spillways, conduct 

floodplain analysis of stream channels. Conduct field surveys using Global 
Positioning System (GPS) and total station instruments. Analyze survey data to 
develop site layouts, conduct site design calculations and develop construction plot 
plans for new and expanding CAFO facilities. Conduct Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessments. Prepare and submit wastewater permit applications for new, existing 
and expanding CAFOs. Prepare and submit air permit applications for agricultural 
facilities.  

 
Previous Experience: Engineer-In-Training, Enviro-Ag Engineering, Inc., 1993 
 Technician, USDA Cotton Gin Research Lab, 1992 
 
Memberships: American Society of Agricultural and Biological Engineers 
 



 

 

  

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT 1 





















 

 

  

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT 2 
  





Soil Map—Luna County, New Mexico

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

11/28/2016
Page 1 of 3

35
74

30
0

35
74

70
0

35
75

10
0

35
75

50
0

35
75

90
0

35
76

30
0

35
76

70
0

35
77

10
0

35
74

30
0

35
74

70
0

35
75

10
0

35
75

50
0

35
75

90
0

35
76

30
0

35
76

70
0

235900 236300 236700 237100 237500 237900 238300 238700 239100 239500 239900 240300

235900 236300 236700 237100 237500 237900 238300 238700 239100 239500 239900

32°  18' 0'' N
10

7°
  4

8'
 1

9'
' W

32°  18' 0'' N

10
7°

  4
5'

 2
7'

' W

32°  16' 25'' N

10
7°

  4
8'

 1
9'

' W

32°  16' 25'' N

10
7°

  4
5'

 2
7'

' W

N

Map projection: Web Mercator   Corner coordinates: WGS84   Edge tics: UTM Zone 13N WGS84
0 500 1000 2000 3000

Feet
0 300 600 1200 1800

Meters
Map Scale: 1:20,500 if printed on A landscape (11" x 8.5") sheet.



MAP LEGEND MAP INFORMATION

Area of Interest (AOI)
Area of Interest (AOI)

Soils
Soil Map Unit Polygons

Soil Map Unit Lines

Soil Map Unit Points

Special Point Features
Blowout

Borrow Pit

Clay Spot

Closed Depression

Gravel Pit

Gravelly Spot

Landfill

Lava Flow

Marsh or swamp

Mine or Quarry

Miscellaneous Water

Perennial Water

Rock Outcrop

Saline Spot

Sandy Spot

Severely Eroded Spot

Sinkhole

Slide or Slip

Sodic Spot

Spoil Area

Stony Spot

Very Stony Spot

Wet Spot

Other

Special Line Features

Water Features
Streams and Canals

Transportation
Rails

Interstate Highways

US Routes

Major Roads

Local Roads

Background
Aerial Photography

The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at 1:24,000.

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map
measurements.

Source of Map:  Natural Resources Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey URL:  http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov
Coordinate System:  Web Mercator (EPSG:3857)

Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator
projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts
distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the
Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more accurate
calculations of distance or area are required.

This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data as of
the version date(s) listed below.

Soil Survey Area:  Luna County, New Mexico
Survey Area Data:  Version 12, Sep 26, 2014

Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales 1:50,000
or larger.

Date(s) aerial images were photographed:  Jan 15, 2011—Feb 23,
2011

The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor shifting
of map unit boundaries may be evident.

Soil Map—Luna County, New Mexico

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

11/28/2016
Page 2 of 3



Map Unit Legend

Luna County, New Mexico (NM029)

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI Percent of AOI

AV Arizo and Vinton soils 14.1 1.5%

BA Berino and Mohave soils 75.2 8.1%

Bd Bluepoint loamy sand, 0 to 5
percent slopes MLRA 42

162.5 17.6%

Be Bluepoint loamy sand, 0 to 3
percent slopes, hummocky

39.9 4.3%

BO Bluepoint-Onite association 95.1 10.3%

Da Dona Ana sandy loam 251.6 27.2%

Dc Dona Ana sandy clay loam 26.0 2.8%

Dp Dona Ana-Pintura complex,
eroded

49.8 5.4%

DUMP Mine dump 14.7 1.6%

Ga Gila sandy loam 11.0 1.2%

Ma Maricopa sandy loam 28.0 3.0%

Ms Mohave sandy loam, 0 to 1
percent slopes

19.8 2.1%

Mv Mohave-Pintura complex,
eroded

0.1 0.0%

Yt Yturbide loamy sandy 136.1 14.7%

Totals for Area of Interest 923.6 100.0%
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

US HIGHWAY 180
DEMING, NM 88030

COORDINATES

32.2875810 - 32˚ 17’ 15.29’’Latitude (North): 
107.7833240 - 107˚ 46’ 59.96’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 13Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
237873.8UTM X (Meters): 
3575526.5UTM Y (Meters): 
4356 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5965686 DEMING WEST, NMTarget Property Map:
2013Version Date:

5965684 DEMING EAST, NMEast Map:
2013Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140604Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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6 ROCKY MOUNTAIN TRANS 3105 SILVER CITY HWY LAST, LUST, LTANKS, AST, TANKS Higher 5756, 1.090, NE

5 NEW MEXICO SMELTER A 2000 W 2ND ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 5162, 0.978, South

4 LUNA ENERGY FACILITY 1895 ARROWHEAD NW RCRA-CESQG, ICIS, US AIRS, FINDS, ECHO Higher 3717, 0.704, North

3 WILLIAMS CATTLE TRAI UNKNOWN LOCATION FINDS Higher 3594, 0.681, NNW

2 DEMING MILL S R 394 UST Higher 3578, 0.678, South

1 TULIP DRIVE LANDFILL 1 MILE NORTH OF DEMI FINDS Higher 2923, 0.554, ENE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
US HIGHWAY 180
DEMING, NM  88030

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SCS State Cleanup Sites Listing
SHWS This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal
                                                NPL list.

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Facilities

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST Aboveground Storage Tanks List
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
TANKS Storage Tank Facility Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Voluntary Remediation Program Sites

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Site Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY Recycling Facility Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
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CDL Clandestine Drug Laboratory Listing
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Spill Data

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US MINES Mines Master Index File
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
AIRS Airs Information
ASBESTOS List of Asbestos Demolition and Renovations Jobs
MINES Coal Mine Permits Database
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Facility Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information
NPDES List of Discharge Permits
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
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EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of
acutely hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/21/2016 has revealed that there is
     1 RCRA-CESQG site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LUNA ENERGY FACILITY   1895 ARROWHEAD NW N 1/2 - 1 (0.704 mi.) 4 9

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the New Mexico Environmental Department’s List
of Past & Current Leak Sites by Location.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/01/2006 has revealed that there is 1 LUST
     site  within approximately  1.25 miles of the target property.
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ROCKY MOUNTAIN TRANS   3105 SILVER CITY HWY NE 1 - 2 (1.090 mi.) 6 32
Facility Id: 54399
Facility Status: NFA, Suspected Release

LAST: N/A.

     A review of the LAST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/01/2006 has revealed that there is 1 LAST
     site  within approximately  1.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ROCKY MOUNTAIN TRANS   3105 SILVER CITY HWY NE 1 - 2 (1.090 mi.) 6 32
Facility Id: 4366

LTANKS: A listing of leaking storage tank site locations.

     A review of the LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/06/2016 has revealed that there is 1
     LTANKS site  within approximately  1.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ROCKY MOUNTAIN TRANS   3105 SILVER CITY HWY NE 1 - 2 (1.090 mi.) 6 32
Status: No Further Action, Suspected Release
Facility Id: 54399

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the New Mexico
Environmental Department’s Listing of Underground Storage Tanks.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/01/2006 has revealed that there is 1 UST
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DEMING MILL   S R 394 S 1/2 - 1 (0.678 mi.) 2 8
Facility Id: 27660
Tank Status: REMOVED

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
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the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/21/2016 has revealed that
     there is 1 RCRA NonGen / NLR site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NEW MEXICO SMELTER A   2000 W 2ND ST S 1/2 - 1 (0.978 mi.) 5 31

ICIS: The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the
national enforcement and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) program.

     A review of the ICIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/27/2016 has revealed that there is 1 ICIS
     site  within approximately  0.75 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LUNA ENERGY FACILITY   1895 ARROWHEAD NW N 1/2 - 1 (0.704 mi.) 4 9

US AIRS: The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS).  AFS
contains compliance data on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air
regulatory agencies. This information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air
pollution, such as electric power plants, steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information
about the air pollutants they produce. Action, air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant
data.  It is used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.

     A review of the US AIRS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 US AIRS site  within
     approximately  0.75 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LUNA ENERGY FACILITY   1895 ARROWHEAD NW N 1/2 - 1 (0.704 mi.) 4 9
Database: US AIRS (AFS), Date of Government Version: 06/30/2016

FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other
sources of information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);
Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act]
and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS; DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to
manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes); Federal
Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA
Chemicals in Commerce Information System (CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS;
and TSCA. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

     A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/15/2016 has revealed that there are 3
     FINDS sites within approximately  0.75 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TULIP DRIVE LANDFILL   1 MILE NORTH OF DEMI ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.554 mi.) 1 8
     WILLIAMS CATTLE TRAI   UNKNOWN LOCATION NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.681 mi.) 3 8
     LUNA ENERGY FACILITY   1895 ARROWHEAD NW N 1/2 - 1 (0.704 mi.) 4 9
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ECHO: ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000
regulated facilities nationwide.

     A review of the ECHO list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/18/2016 has revealed that there is 1 ECHO
     site  within approximately  0.75 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LUNA ENERGY FACILITY   1895 ARROWHEAD NW N 1/2 - 1 (0.704 mi.) 4 9
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 3 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

DEMING LANDFILL - TEMPORARY TIRE B  SWF/LF, SWRCY
MRI CORPORATION  SEMS-ARCHIVE
COOKE’S PEAK COLLECTION CENTER  SWF/LF

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Kq4vLKtnqPU2EQvjULog9votihnhG39DPcoU9N2D7E06QoN3eljHWUyR6AsoCLgDSBNrvT3oNG9sZigvhxB63GhfQGcZ4PtKK5qil2oPvNgL2D8hXty3ni63FhPMSUHo3XgEVIQlV4RLjF.Urb3jqo2hgrO3I7vNdotz8LziekhSt4IBKNmqAi3HAvneLUT3VztQJnDP2o0PE0U6P6QQEznQq297.jbQUNSAyDoeSg.r8E8vsoo8w73giqXhzE8vHhwnGiWAmW9.hDgz1qCcBkoVb4Uv9wkNrStolDGM7WO4RRKYrqO73SEvkXLv52V2tbwnqfUdcPfPUZ43cgEezQcM3HYjIBUM0AjUo6tgKGAOYvcHome8JDi0Fh4W9TLh9aGPcAQC92RDYL9OrcxfoT04vF9WhN6V2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Kq4vLKtnqPU2EQvjULog9votihnhG39DPcoU9N2D7E06QoN3eljHWUyR6AsoCLgDSBNrvT3oNG9sZigvhxB63GhfQGcZ4PtKK5qil2oPvNgL2D8hXty3ni63FhPMSUHo3XgEVIQlV4RLjF.Urb3jqo2hgrO3I7vNdotz8LziekhSt4IBKNmqAi3HAvneLUT3VztQJnDP2o0PE0U6P6QQEznQq297.jbQUNSAyDoeSg.r8E8vsoo8w73giqXhzE8vHhwnGiWAmW9.hDgz1qCcBkoVb4Uv9wkNrStolDGM7WO4RRKYrqO73SEvkXLv52V2tbwnqf3dcPfPUZ42cgEezQcM2HYjIBUM05jUo6tgKGAOYvcHome9JDi0Fh4W5TLh9aGPc7QC92RDYLBOrcxfoT09vF9WhN6V2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Kq4vLKtnqPU2EQvjULog9votihnhG39DPcoU9N2D7E06QoN3eljHWUyR6AsoCLgDSBNrvT3oNG9sZigvhxB63GhfQGcZ4PtKK5qil2oPvNgL2D8hXty3ni63FhPMSUHo3XgEVIQlV4RLjF.Urb3jqo2hgrO3I7vNdotz8LziekhSt4IBKNmqAi3HAvneLUT3VztQJnDP2o0PE0U6P6QQEznQq297.jbQUNSAyDoeSg.r8E8vsoo8w73giqXhzE8vHhwnGiWAmW9.hDgz1qCcBkoVb4Uv9wkNrStolDGM7WO4RRKYrqO73SEvkXLv52V2tbwnqfUdcPfPUZ43cgEezQcM3HYjIBUM02jUo6tgKG6OYvcHome9JDi0Fh4W6TLh9aGPcAQC92RDYLBOrcxfoT0AvF9WhN6V2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750NPL
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.250FEDERAL FACILITY
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.250SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.250SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.250RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RCRA-LQG
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RCRA-SQG
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.250LUCIS
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.250US ENG CONTROLS
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.250US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SCS
 N/A N/A  N/A   N/A   N/A N/A  N/ASHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.250SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    1    1     0      0      0    0 1.250LUST
    1    1     0      0      0    0 1.250LAST
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.250INDIAN LUST

TC04786568.2r   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    1    1     0      0      0    0 1.250LTANKS

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FEMA UST
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000UST
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000AST
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN UST
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000TANKS

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.250INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.250INDIAN VCP
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.250VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.250BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.250US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.250SWRCY
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.250INDIAN ODI
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.250DEBRIS REGION 9
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.250ODI
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.250IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750US HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750US CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750LIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750HMIRS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750SPILLS

Other Ascertainable Records

    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750FUDS
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750DOD

TC04786568.2r   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.250SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.0002020 COR ACTION
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750TSCA
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750TRIS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750SSTS
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750ROD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750RMP
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750RAATS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750PRP
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750PADS
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 0.750ICIS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750FTTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750MLTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750COAL ASH DOE
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.250COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750RADINFO
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750HIST FTTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750DOT OPS
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750CONSENT
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750INDIAN RESERV
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750FUSRAP
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.250UMTRA
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750LEAD SMELTERS
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 0.750US AIRS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000US MINES
    3  NR     3      0      0    0 0.750FINDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750DOCKET HWC
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750UXO
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750AIRS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750ASBESTOS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000MINES
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750Financial Assurance
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750NPDES
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 0.750ECHO
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750ABANDONED MINES

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750EDR MGP
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.875EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.875EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750RGA LF
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750RGA LUST

   12    3    9    0    0    0    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

   N/A = This State does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list.
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

system.
Organizations (NM-TEMPO) is New Mexico’s environmental management
New Mexico Tools for Environmental Management and Protection
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110022686869Registry ID:

FINDS:

2923 ft.
0.554 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4362 ft.

1/2-1 DEMING, NM  88031
ENE 1 MILE NORTH OF DEMING, SE OF THE INTERSECTION OF    N/A
1 FINDSTULIP DRIVE LANDFILL 1009423677

     DIESELTank Substance:
     317Tank Capacity:
     UndergroundTank Type:
     REMOVEDTank Status:
     23613Tank ID:

     UNLEADED GASOLINETank Substance:
     1000Tank Capacity:
     UndergroundTank Type:
     REMOVEDTank Status:
     23612Tank ID:

     602-977-6500Owner Telephone:
     PHOENIX, AZ 85016Owner City,St,Zip:
     SUITE 500Owner Address 2:
     2575 E. CAMELBACK RDOwner Address:
     ASARCO LLCOwner Name:
     14027Owner ID:
     Not reportedSecondary Address:
     27660Facility ID:

UST:

3578 ft.
0.678 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4362 ft.

1/2-1 DEMING, NM  88031
South S R 394    N/A
2 USTDEMING MILL U003190828

Organizations (NM-TEMPO) is New Mexico’s environmental management
New Mexico Tools for Environmental Management and Protection
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110022677575Registry ID:

FINDS:

3594 ft.
0.681 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4378 ft.

1/2-1 DEMING, NM  87035
NNW UNKNOWN LOCATION    N/A
3 FINDSWILLIAMS CATTLE TRAILER WASH 1009421739

TC04786568.2r   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

system.

WILLIAMS CATTLE TRAILER WASH  (Continued) 1009421739

                    (713) 627-5512Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    HOUSTON, TX 77056
                    5400 WESTHEIMER CTOwner/operator address:
                    DUKE ENERGY NORTH AMERICA LLCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/13/2004Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    DEMING, NM 88030
                    ARROWHEAD DROwner/operator address:
                    PUBLIC SERVICE CO OF NEW MEXICOOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    06EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (505) 543-0452Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    DEMING, NM 88030
                    ARROWHEAD NWContact address:
                    MARK  DEWOLFContact:
                    DEMING, NM 88030
                    ARROWHEAD NWMailing address:
                    NMR000006338EPA ID:
                    DEMING, NM 88030
                    1895 ARROWHEAD NWFacility address:
                    LUNA ENERGY FACILITYFacility name:
                    12/14/2005Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

3717 ft. ECHO
0.704 mi. FINDS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4373 ft.

1/2-1 US AIRSDEMING, NM  88030
North ICIS1895 ARROWHEAD NW NMR000006338
4 RCRA-CESQGLUNA ENERGY FACILITY 1004754606
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISITEvaluation:
                    08/14/2002Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    DUKE ENERGY LUNA LLCSite name:
                    12/26/2001Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/15/2005Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    DEMING, NM 88030
                    ARROWHEAD DROwner/operator address:
                    NORTH AMERICAN ENERGY SERVICESOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:

LUNA ENERGY FACILITY  (Continued) 1004754606
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         TVMAir CMS Category Code:
                         POFFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         999999NAICS Code:
                         4911Primary SIC Code:
                         LUNA ENERGY FACILITYFacility Site Name:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         NM029County Code:
                         06Region Code:
                         1004754606Envid:

US AIRS (AFS):

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         999999Facility NAICS Code:
                         NM0000003502900013Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -107.76416Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         32.29776Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         4911Facility SIC Code:
                         NOVEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - InformalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         AIRProgram System Acronym:
                         LUNAFacility County:
                         Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         DEMING, NM 88030
                         1895 ARROWHEAD DRIVEFacility Address:
                         LUNA ENERGY FACILITYFacility Name:
                         LUNA ENERGY FACILITY 350290001300018Action Name:
                         110012245784FRS ID:
                         NM000A0000350290001300018Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         999999Facility NAICS Code:
                         NM0000003502900013Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -107.76416Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         32.29776Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         4911Facility SIC Code:
                         SCAAAOEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         AIRProgram System Acronym:
                         LUNAFacility County:
                         Administrative OrderEnforcement Action Type:
                         DEMING, NM 88030
                         1895 ARROWHEAD DRIVEFacility Address:
                         LUNA ENERGY FACILITYFacility Name:
                         LUNA ENERGY FACILITY 350290001300019Action Name:
                         110012245784FRS ID:
                         NM000A0000350290001300019Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

LUNA ENERGY FACILITY  (Continued) 1004754606
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         2006-03-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         New Source Performance StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         ResolvedActivity Status:
                         Case FileActivity Type:
                         Case FileActivity Group:
                         2010-03-04 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Date:
                         New Source Performance StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2015-06-04 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS)Air Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2015-06-04 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2015-06-04 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Acid Rain Deposition Control (CAA Title IV)Air Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

US AIRS (AFS):

                         Not reportedHPV Status:

LUNA ENERGY FACILITY  (Continued) 1004754606
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2009-08-04 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         New Source Performance StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2009-06-22 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         New Source Performance StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-03-05 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         New Source Performance StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2007-09-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         New Source Performance StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:

LUNA ENERGY FACILITY  (Continued) 1004754606
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-02-16 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         New Source Performance StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-08-24 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         New Source Performance StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-08-07 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         New Source Performance StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-03-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         New Source Performance StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2010-09-22 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         New Source Performance StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:

LUNA ENERGY FACILITY  (Continued) 1004754606
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2015-06-04 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         New Source Performance StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2014-05-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         New Source Performance StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2013-09-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         New Source Performance StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2013-09-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         New Source Performance StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-02-17 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         New Source Performance StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:

LUNA ENERGY FACILITY  (Continued) 1004754606
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         2007-09-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Significant Deterioration of Air QualityAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-03-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Significant Deterioration of Air QualityAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         ResolvedActivity Status:
                         Case FileActivity Type:
                         Case FileActivity Group:
                         2010-03-04 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Date:
                         Prevention of Significant Deterioration of Air QualityAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         AchievedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2009-08-17 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2009-08-17 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         New Source Performance StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Final Order IssuedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - FormalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2009-11-24 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2009-11-24 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         New Source Performance StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2010-09-22 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Significant Deterioration of Air QualityAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2009-08-04 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Significant Deterioration of Air QualityAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2009-06-22 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Significant Deterioration of Air QualityAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-03-05 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Significant Deterioration of Air QualityAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:

LUNA ENERGY FACILITY  (Continued) 1004754606
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-02-17 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Significant Deterioration of Air QualityAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-02-16 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Significant Deterioration of Air QualityAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-08-24 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Significant Deterioration of Air QualityAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-08-07 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Significant Deterioration of Air QualityAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-03-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Significant Deterioration of Air QualityAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2009-08-17 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2009-08-17 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Significant Deterioration of Air QualityAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Final Order IssuedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - FormalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2009-11-24 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2009-11-24 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Significant Deterioration of Air QualityAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2014-05-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Significant Deterioration of Air QualityAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2013-09-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Significant Deterioration of Air QualityAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2013-09-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Significant Deterioration of Air QualityAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:

LUNA ENERGY FACILITY  (Continued) 1004754606
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         2009-01-26 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-03-05 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2007-09-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-03-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         ResolvedActivity Status:
                         Case FileActivity Type:
                         Case FileActivity Group:
                         2010-03-04 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         AchievedActivity Status:
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                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-03-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2010-09-22 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2009-08-04 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2009-06-22 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:

LUNA ENERGY FACILITY  (Continued) 1004754606

TC04786568.2r   Page 21



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2013-09-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-02-17 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-02-16 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-08-24 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-08-07 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:

LUNA ENERGY FACILITY  (Continued) 1004754606
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Case FileActivity Type:
                         Case FileActivity Group:
                         2014-10-19 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         AchievedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2009-08-17 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2009-08-17 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Final Order IssuedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - FormalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2009-11-24 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2009-11-24 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2014-05-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2013-09-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:

LUNA ENERGY FACILITY  (Continued) 1004754606
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         2008-03-05 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2007-09-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-09-21 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-03-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         ResolvedActivity Status:
                         Case FileActivity Type:
                         Case FileActivity Group:
                         2010-03-04 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Case File Data EnteredActivity Status:

LUNA ENERGY FACILITY  (Continued) 1004754606
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2009-08-04 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2009-06-22 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2009-04-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2009-01-26 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:

LUNA ENERGY FACILITY  (Continued) 1004754606
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-08-24 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-08-07 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-03-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2010-09-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2010-09-22 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:

LUNA ENERGY FACILITY  (Continued) 1004754606
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2013-01-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-07-05 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-02-17 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-02-16 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-01-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:

LUNA ENERGY FACILITY  (Continued) 1004754606
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                         2015-01-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2014-05-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2014-01-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2013-09-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2013-09-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:

LUNA ENERGY FACILITY  (Continued) 1004754606
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

that reduce their emissions below the number of allowances they hold
cost-effective strategies to reduce emissions at their units. Units
facilities (primarily electric utilities) to adopt the most
transport of ozone. These emissions trading programs allows regulated
Air Act Amendments of 1990, and regional programs designed reduce the
include the Acid Rain Program, established by Title IV of the Clean
Division, within the Office of Air and Radiation. These programs
air pollution control programs administered by the Clean Air Markets
information system that supports the implementation of market-based
CAMDBS (Clean Air Markets Division Business System)  is a national
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110012245784Registry ID:

FINDS:

                         AchievedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2009-08-17 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2009-08-17 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Final Order IssuedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - FormalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2009-11-24 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2009-11-24 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2016-01-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110012245784Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NM0000003502900013Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed_facility_report?fid=110012245784DFR URL:
                                   110012245784Registry ID:
                                   1004754606Envid:

ECHO:

GREENHOUSE GAS REPORTER

AIR MAJOR

ELECTRIC GENERATOR

system.
Organizations (NM-TEMPO) is New Mexico’s environmental management
New Mexico Tools for Environmental Management and Protection

that generates electricity in the United States.
emissions and resource mix for virtually every power plant and company
US Emissions & Generation Resource Database (EGRID) contains data on

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

CRITERIA AIR POLLUTANT MAJOR

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility

allowances between accounts.
allowance accounts, reporting hourly emissions data, and transferring
functions include registering responsible officials, establishing
auctions, or bank them to cover emissions in future years. CAMDBS
system, sell them to other utilities on the open market or through EPA
nitrogen oxides -- may trade allowances with other units in their
-- each allowance is equivalent to one ton of sulfur dioxide or

LUNA ENERGY FACILITY  (Continued) 1004754606
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FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (505) 546-0880Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    DEMING, NM 88030
                    2000 W 2ND STOwner/operator address:
                    NEW MEXICO SMELTER AND REFINING CORPOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    06EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (505) 546-0880Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    DEMING, NM 88030
                    2000 W 2ND STContact address:
                    PHYLLIS  LAWHORNContact:
                    DEMING, NM 88030
                    HC 66 BOX 102 HIGHLAND DRMailing address:
                    NMR000002022EPA ID:
                    DEMING, NM 88030
                    2000 W 2ND STFacility address:
                    NEW MEXICO SMELTER AND REFINING COFacility name:
                    05/29/1997Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

5162 ft.
0.978 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4367 ft.

1/2-1 ECHODEMING, NM  88030
South FINDS2000 W 2ND ST NMR000002022
5 RCRA NonGen / NLRNEW MEXICO SMELTER AND REFINING CO 1004754315
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed_facility_report?fid=110004281517DFR URL:
                                   110004281517Registry ID:
                                   1004754315Envid:

ECHO:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110004281517Registry ID:

NEW MEXICO SMELTER AND REFINING CO  (Continued) 1004754315

   Not reportedOwner Addr2:
   PO BOX 1099Owner Addr:
   ROCKY MOUNTAIN TRANSPORTATION INCOwner Name:
   45760Owner ID:
   54399Facility ID:

AST:

                    Not reportedPriority:
                    12/28/2004NFA Date:
                    No Further Action, Suspected ReleaseStatus:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    4366Release Id Number:
                    54399Facility Id:

LTANKS:

                                             Delbert UtzProject Manager:
                                             Not reportedTotal Score To Assign Relative Rank:
                                             Not reportedMitigating Factor Score:
                                             Not reportedPriority Rank:
                                             Not reportedDate Release Reported:
                                             4366Release ID:
                                             12/28/2004Status Date:
                                             NFA, Suspected ReleaseStatus:
                                             54399Facility ID:

LUST:

     12/28/2004Cleanup Date:
     NFA, Suspected ReleaseCurrent Status:
     2003-11-26 00:00:00Release Date:
     UNKNOWNResponsible Party:
     Not reportedfadd3:
     Not reportedfadd2:
     4366Facility ID:

LAST:

5756 ft. TANKS
1.090 mi. AST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4372 ft.

> 1 LTANKSDEMING, NM  88030
NE LUST3105 SILVER CITY HWY 180 NW    N/A
6 LASTROCKY MOUNTAIN TRANSPORTERS S106426197
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                              0Exempt UST:
                              0Exempt AST:
                              0No Data UST:
                              0No Data AST:
                              0Removed UST:
                              1Removed AST:
                              0Sold UST:
                              0Sold AST:
                              0Temp Out UST:
                              0Temp Out AST:
                              0In Use UST:
                              0In Use AST:
                              ROCKY MOUNTAIN TRANSPORTATION INCOwner Name:
                              45760Owner Id Number:
                              54399Facility Id:

TANKS:

   AbovegroundTank Type:
   DIESELSubstance:
   9000Capacity:
   REMOVEDTank Status:
   37108Tank ID:

   505-546-108Owner Phone:
   DEMING, NM 88031Owner City,St,Zip:

ROCKY MOUNTAIN TRANSPORTERS  (Continued) S106426197
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 3 records.

DEMING              1003873597 MRI CORPORATION WEST 2ND ST 88030 SEMS-ARCHIVE
LUNA COUNTY         S110474898 COOKE’S PEAK COLLECTION CENTER 80 HATCH HWY 26, SE      SWF/LF
LUNA COUNTY         S118867872 DEMING LANDFILL - TEMPORARY TIRE B EAST OF 4TH STREET      SWF/LF, SWRCY
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Kq4vLKtnqPU2EQvjULog9votihnhG39DPcoU9N2D7E06QoN3eljHWUyR6AsoCLgDSBNrvT3oNG9sZigvhxB63GhfQGcZ4PtKK5qil2oPvNgL2D8hXty3ni63FhPMSUHo3XgEVIQlV4RLjF.Urb3jqo2hgrO3I7vNdotz8LziekhSt4IBKNmqAi3HAvneLUT3VztQJnDP2o0PE0U6P6QQEznQq297.jbQUNSAyDoeSg.r8E8vsoo8w73giqXhzE8vHhwnGiWAmW9.hDgz1qCcBkoVb4Uv9wkNrStolDGM7WO4RRKYrqO73SEvkXLv52V2tbwnqfUdcPfPUZ43cgEezQcM3HYjIBUM0AjUo6tgKGAOYvcHome8JDi0Fh4W9TLh9aGPcAQC92RDYL9OrcxfoT04vF9WhN6V2


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 06/27/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/30/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/30/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/30/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/30/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/30/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 11/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/27/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 05/09/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 93

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 05/09/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 93

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 09/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SCS:  State Cleanup Sites Listing
State cleanup sites that fall under the state’s Water Quality Control Commission Regulations.

Date of Government Version: 05/11/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2016
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Environment Department
Telephone:  505-827-2855
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SHWS:  This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal NPL list.
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  Department of the Environment
Telephone:  505-827-2918
Last EDR Contact: 09/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2017
Data Release Frequency: N/A

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/15/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2016
Number of Days to Update: 175

Source:  New Mexico Environment Department
Telephone:  505-827-0347
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Priorization Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  New Mexico Environment Department
Telephone:  505-476-4397
Last EDR Contact: 09/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LAST:  Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking aboveground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Environment Department
Telephone:  505-476-4397
Last EDR Contact: 09/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 105

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 112

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 118

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LTANKS:  Leaking Storage Tank Listing
A listing of leaking storage tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Environment Department
Telephone:  505-476-4390
Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Listing of Underground Storage Tanks
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  New Mexico Environment Department
Telephone:  505-476-4397
Last EDR Contact: 08/26/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

AST:  Aboveground Storage Tanks List
Aboveground tanks that have been inspected by the State Fire Marshal.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Environment Department
Telephone:  505-476-4397
Last EDR Contact: 08/26/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).
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Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/26/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 119

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 120

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)
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Date of Government Version: 02/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TANKS:  Storage Tank Facility Listing
A listing of aboveground and underground storage tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2016
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Environment Department
Telephone:  505-476-4390
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
Sites included in the Voluntary Cleanup listing that have Institutional Controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/20/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environment Department
Telephone:  505-827-2754
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Remediation Program Sites
Sites involved in the Voluntary Remediation Program.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/20/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environment Department
Telephone:  505-827-2754
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.
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Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Site Listing
A listing of targeted brownfields assessment.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2016
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  New Mexico Environment
Telephone:  505-827-0171
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 09/20/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2016
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY:  Recycling Facility Listing
A listing of recycling facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 12/15/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2016
Number of Days to Update: 175

Source:  Environment Department
Telephone:  505-827-0197
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.
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Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 11/04/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2016
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Laboratory Listing
A listing of clandestine drug labs, such as illegal methamphetamine labs.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Environment Department
Telephone:  505-476-6000
Last EDR Contact: 10/21/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2016
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records
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LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 06/27/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2016
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 09/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SPILLS:  Spill Data
Hazardous materials spills data.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Environment Department
Telephone:  505-827-0166
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/30/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 09/09/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/14/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/14/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2017
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/27/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.
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Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 09/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2017
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 133

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 08/26/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 09/09/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
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When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2016
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 11/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 127

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 10/14/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 09/09/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.
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Date of Government Version: 10/03/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 11/02/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2016
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2015
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 08/26/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 10/14/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2016
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 09/09/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 148

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.
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Date of Government Version: 06/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2016
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 09/02/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 09/02/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 07/15/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2016
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (214) 665-2200
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  571-373-0407
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS:  Airs Information
A listing of facilities with Air Quality Bureau permits.

Date of Government Version: 07/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  New Mexico Environment Department
Telephone:  505-476-4339
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ASBESTOS:  List of Asbestos Demolition and Renovations Jobs
Asbestos is a common fibrous rock found worldwide which has been used in various products for over 4500 years.
It has been used in over 3000 different products such as textiles, paper, ropes, wicks, stoves, filters, floor
tiles, roofing shingles, clutch facings, water pipe, cements, fillers, felt, fireproof clothing, gaskets, battery
boxes, clapboard, wallboard, fire doors, fire curtains, insulation, brake linings, etc.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2016
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  New Mexico Environment Department
Telephone:  505-827-1494
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL MINES:  Coal Mine Permits Database
New Mexico coal mines permitted under the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA), by either
the NM Mining & Minerals Division (MMD), or by the federal DOI Office of Surface Mining, Reclamation & Enforcement.

Date of Government Version: 07/13/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2013
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Bureau of Geology and Mineral Resources
Telephone:  505-476-3402
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL MINES 2:  Coal Permit Boundaries
ESRI ArcView shapefile depicting New Mexico coal mines permitted under the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation
Act of 1977 (SMCRA), by either the NM Mining & Minerals Division (MMD), or by the federal DOI Office of Surface
Mining, Reclamation & Enforcement.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/20/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Mining & Minerals Division
Telephone:  505-476-3417
Last EDR Contact: 09/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facility locations. The listing may contain facilities that are no longer there, or under
different management.

Date of Government Version: 01/06/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/07/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/04/2010
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Environment Department
Telephone:  505-222-9507
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 1:  Financial Assurance Information
Information for underground solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are
available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator
of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environment Department
Telephone:  505-827-0197
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 2:  Financial Assurance Information
Information for underground hazardous waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources
are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator
of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/15/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2016
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Environment Department
Telephone:  505-476-6018
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  List of Discharge Permits
General information regarding NPDES (National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System) permits.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/21/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2016
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Environment Department
Telephone:  505-827-2918
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 08/22/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the New Mexico Environment Department in New Mexico.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2014
Number of Days to Update: 199

Source:  New Mexico Environment Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the New Mexico Environment Department in New Mexico.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 186

Source:  New Mexico Environment Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 11/02/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Child Day Care Providers
Source: Office of Child Development
Telephone: 505-827-7946

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: US Fish &  Wildlife Service
Telephone: 505-248-6660
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Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2013Version Date:
5965684 DEMING EAST, NMEast Map:

2013Version Date:
5965686 DEMING WEST, NMTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

4356 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3575526.5UTM Y (Meters): 
237873.8UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 13Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
107.783324 - 107˚ 46’ 59.97’’Longitude (West): 
32.287581 - 32˚ 17’ 15.29’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

DEMING, NM 88030
US HIGHWAY 180
GEO SOUTHWEST DEMING

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General SEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapNOT AVAILABLE

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not Reported

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data35029C0495C  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
QuaternarySeries:
QCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

loamy sandSoil Surface Texture:

BluepointSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granulargravelly sand59 inches16 inches 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand16 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

loamy sandSoil Surface Texture:

YturbideSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

loamy sandSoil Surface Texture:

BluepointSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

7.9
Max: 9 Min:

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy fine sand59 inches 5 inches 2

7.4
Max: 9 Min:

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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7.4
Max: 9 Min:

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

loamy sandSoil Surface Texture:

BluepointSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

7.9
Max: 9 Min:

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy fine sand59 inches 5 inches 2

7.4
Max: 9 Min:

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam22 inches 3 inches 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam 3 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

Dona AnaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

7.9
Max: 9 Min:

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy fine sand59 inches 5 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 6.6
Max: 7.8

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamy sandSoil Surface Texture:

BerinoSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand59 inches40 inches 4

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam40 inches22 inches 3

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam 1 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

Dona AnaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 7

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand59 inches40 inches 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam40 inches 5 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand59 inches35 inches 4

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam35 inches18 inches 3

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam18 inches 1 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile SENM4000000041232   15
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWNM4000000044982   14
1/2 - 1 Mile NWNM4000000070570   13
1/2 - 1 Mile ENENM4000000069706   B12
1/2 - 1 Mile ENENM4000000045512   B11
1/2 - 1 Mile SENM4000000046206   10
1/2 - 1 Mile ESENM4000000037787   9
1/2 - 1 Mile ESENM4000000120543   8
1/2 - 1 Mile SENM4000000105225   7
1/2 - 1 Mile ESENM4000000134879   6
1/2 - 1 Mile SENM4000000078156   5
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SouthNM4000000127040   4
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWNM4000000112294   A3
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWNM4000000043892   A2
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SWNM4000000045057   1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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P.O. BOX 186Addr1:Not ReportedOwn fname:
ASARCO INCORPORATEDOwn lname:6326 16Sub file:

826Total div:
INDUSTRIALUse:

Not ReportedSub basin:M-00135Db file:
Not ReportedSuffix:00135Nbr:
MBasin:M-00135--SPod file:
Not ReportedPod sub ba:Not ReportedUtm error:
0Wrats s id:0Cs code:

0Cfs cnv fa:
101965Pod rec nb:Not ReportedOther loc:
Not ReportedSurv map:Not ReportedMap nbr:
Not ReportedTract nbr:MLat lon ac:
Not ReportedLat lon so:Not ReportedXy accurac:
Not ReportedXy source:0Utm accura:
GUtm source:NAD83Datum:

3575349Northing:
237534Easting:

13Utm zone:Not ReportedDitch name:
0Casing siz:
Not ReportedPod status:
0Estimate y:
0Surface co:
0Lon sec:
0Lon min:
0Lon deg:
0Lat sec:
0Lat min:
0Lat deg:
0Restrict:
Not ReportedSubdiv loc:

Not ReportedSubdiv nam:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedDischarge:Not ReportedPump seria:
Not ReportedPump type:Not ReportedUse of wel:

0Depth wate:
100Percent sh:Not ReportedGrnd wtr s:

0Depth well:
0Elevation:
LUCounty:
Not ReportedLegal:
Not ReportedGrant :
0Y:
0X:
Not ReportedZone :

Not ReportedBlk:4Qtr 64th:
4Qtr 16th:4Qtr 4th:
20Sec:09WRng:
23STws:Not ReportedPod name:
M-135Ref :-SPod suffix:
00135Pod nbr:MPod basin:

1
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

NM4000000045057NM WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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100638Pod rec nb:Not ReportedOther loc:
Not ReportedSurv map:Not ReportedMap nbr:
Not ReportedTract nbr:MLat lon ac:
Not ReportedLat lon so:Not ReportedXy accurac:
Not ReportedXy source:0Utm accura:
GUtm source:NAD83Datum:

3575450Northing:
237435Easting:

13Utm zone:Not ReportedDitch name:
0Casing siz:
Not ReportedPod status:
0Estimate y:
0Surface co:
0Lon sec:
0Lon min:
0Lon deg:
0Lat sec:
0Lat min:
0Lat deg:
120.15Restrict:
Not ReportedSubdiv loc:

Not ReportedSubdiv nam:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedDischarge:Not ReportedPump seria:
Not ReportedPump type:Not ReportedUse of wel:

0Depth wate:
100Percent sh:SGrnd wtr s:

0Depth well:
0Elevation:
LUCounty:
Not ReportedLegal:
Not ReportedGrant :
0Y:
0X:
Not ReportedZone :

Not ReportedBlk:Not ReportedQtr 64th:
4Qtr 16th:4Qtr 4th:
20Sec:09WRng:
23STws:Not ReportedPod name:
Not ReportedRef :Not ReportedPod suffix:
00135Pod nbr:MPod basin:

A2
WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

NM4000000043892NM WELLS

Not ReportedCfs end dt:Not ReportedCfs strt d:
7/7/1993Sys date1:Not ReportedSched dat1:
Not ReportedLg file dt:Not ReportedPcw rcv d1:
Not ReportedPlug dat:Not ReportedFin dat:
Not ReportedStart dat1:NM4000000045057Site id:
Not ReportedContact fn:Not ReportedContact ln:
88073Zip:NMState:
VANADIUMCity:Not ReportedAddr2:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedPod status:
0Estimate y:
0Surface co:
0Lon sec:
0Lon min:
0Lon deg:
0Lat sec:
0Lat min:
0Lat deg:
120.15Restrict:
Not ReportedSubdiv loc:

Not ReportedSubdiv nam:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedDischarge:Not ReportedPump seria:
Not ReportedPump type:Not ReportedUse of wel:

0Depth wate:
100Percent sh:SGrnd wtr s:

0Depth well:
0Elevation:
LUCounty:
Not ReportedLegal:
Not ReportedGrant :
0Y:
0X:
Not ReportedZone :

Not ReportedBlk:Not ReportedQtr 64th:
4Qtr 16th:4Qtr 4th:
20Sec:09WRng:
23STws:Not ReportedPod name:
Not ReportedRef :SPod suffix:
00135Pod nbr:MPod basin:

A3
WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

NM4000000112294NM WELLS

Not ReportedCfs end dt:Not ReportedCfs strt d:
5/27/2003Sys date1:Not ReportedSched dat1:
Not ReportedLg file dt:Not ReportedPcw rcv d1:
Not ReportedPlug dat:Not ReportedFin dat:
Not ReportedStart dat1:NM4000000043892Site id:
Not ReportedContact fn:Not ReportedContact ln:
88073Zip:NMState:
VANADIUMCity:Not ReportedAddr2:
P.O. BOX 186Addr1:Not ReportedOwn fname:
ASARCO INCORPORATEDOwn lname:6326 16Sub file:

826Total div:
INDUSTRIALUse:

Not ReportedSub basin:M-00135Db file:
Not ReportedSuffix:00135Nbr:
MBasin:M-00135Pod file:
Not ReportedPod sub ba:Not ReportedUtm error:
0Wrats s id:0Cs code:

0Cfs cnv fa:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedSubdiv loc:
Not ReportedSubdiv nam:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedDischarge:Not ReportedPump seria:
TURBINPump type:DOMESTICUse of wel:

0Depth wate:
100Percent sh:SGrnd wtr s:

100Depth well:
0Elevation:
LUCounty:
Not ReportedLegal:
Not ReportedGrant :
0Y:
0X:
Not ReportedZone :

Not ReportedBlk:3Qtr 64th:
1Qtr 16th:1Qtr 4th:
28Sec:09WRng:
23STws:Not ReportedPod name:
Not ReportedRef :Not ReportedPod suffix:
00398Pod nbr:MPod basin:

4
South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

NM4000000127040NM WELLS

Not ReportedCfs end dt:Not ReportedCfs strt d:
5/27/2003Sys date1:Not ReportedSched dat1:
Not ReportedLg file dt:Not ReportedPcw rcv d1:
Not ReportedPlug dat:Not ReportedFin dat:
Not ReportedStart dat1:NM4000000112294Site id:
Not ReportedContact fn:Not ReportedContact ln:
88073Zip:NMState:
VANADIUMCity:Not ReportedAddr2:
P.O. BOX 186Addr1:Not ReportedOwn fname:
ASARCO INCORPORATEDOwn lname:6326 16Sub file:

826Total div:
INDUSTRIALUse:

Not ReportedSub basin:M-00135Db file:
Not ReportedSuffix:00135Nbr:
MBasin:M-00135-SPod file:
Not ReportedPod sub ba:Not ReportedUtm error:
0Wrats s id:0Cs code:

0Cfs cnv fa:
191444Pod rec nb:Not ReportedOther loc:
Not ReportedSurv map:Not ReportedMap nbr:
Not ReportedTract nbr:MLat lon ac:
Not ReportedLat lon so:Not ReportedXy accurac:
Not ReportedXy source:0Utm accura:
GUtm source:NAD83Datum:

3575450Northing:
237435Easting:

13Utm zone:Not ReportedDitch name:
0Casing siz:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC04786568.2r   Page A-19

Not ReportedGrant :
0Y:
0X:
Not ReportedZone :

Not ReportedBlk:1Qtr 64th:
3Qtr 16th:2Qtr 4th:
28Sec:09WRng:
23STws:Not ReportedPod name:
Not ReportedRef :Not ReportedPod suffix:
07814Pod nbr:MPod basin:

5
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NM4000000078156NM WELLS

Not ReportedCfs end dt:Not ReportedCfs strt d:
7/7/2005Sys date1:Not ReportedSched dat1:
Not ReportedLg file dt:12/3/1947Pcw rcv d1:
Not ReportedPlug dat:Not ReportedFin dat:
Not ReportedStart dat1:NM4000000127040Site id:
Not ReportedContact fn:Not ReportedContact ln:
Not ReportedZip:NMState:
DEMINGCity:Not ReportedAddr2:
BOX 933Addr1:BESSIEOwn fname:
MCKINNEYOwn lname:Not ReportedSub file:

3Total div:
72-12-1 DOMESTIC ONE HOUSEHOLDUse:

Not ReportedSub basin:M-00398Db file:
Not ReportedSuffix:00398Nbr:
MBasin:M-00398Pod file:
Not ReportedPod sub ba:Not ReportedUtm error:
0Wrats s id:0Cs code:

0Cfs cnv fa:
212208Pod rec nb:Not ReportedOther loc:
Not ReportedSurv map:Not ReportedMap nbr:
Not ReportedTract nbr:MLat lon ac:
Not ReportedLat lon so:Not ReportedXy accurac:
Not ReportedXy source:0Utm accura:
GUtm source:NAD83Datum:

3574935Northing:
237729Easting:

13Utm zone:Not ReportedDitch name:
6Casing siz:
ACTPod status:
0Estimate y:
0Surface co:
0Lon sec:
0Lon min:
0Lon deg:
0Lat sec:
0Lat min:
0Lat deg:
0Restrict:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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6
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NM4000000134879NM WELLS

Not ReportedCfs end dt:Not ReportedCfs strt d:
11/27/2002Sys date1:Not ReportedSched dat1:
7/13/1994Lg file dt:Not ReportedPcw rcv d1:
Not ReportedPlug dat:6/27/1994Fin dat:
6/23/1994Start dat1:NM4000000078156Site id:
Not ReportedContact fn:Not ReportedContact ln:
88030Zip:NMState:
DEMINGCity:Not ReportedAddr2:
1614 EMERSON DRIVEAddr1:ANTHONY D. & LISA P.Own fname:
JUAREZOwn lname:Not ReportedSub file:

3Total div:
72-12-1 DOMESTIC ONE HOUSEHOLDUse:

Not ReportedSub basin:M-07814Db file:
Not ReportedSuffix:07814Nbr:
MBasin:M-07814Pod file:
Not ReportedPod sub ba:Not ReportedUtm error:
0Wrats s id:0Cs code:

0Cfs cnv fa:
141128Pod rec nb:Not ReportedOther loc:
Not ReportedSurv map:Not ReportedMap nbr:
Not ReportedTract nbr:MLat lon ac:
Not ReportedLat lon so:Not ReportedXy accurac:
Not ReportedXy source:0Utm accura:
GUtm source:NAD83Datum:

3574710Northing:
238527Easting:

13Utm zone:Not ReportedDitch name:
6.63Casing siz:
ACTPod status:
0Estimate y:
0Surface co:
0Lon sec:
0Lon min:
0Lon deg:
0Lat sec:
0Lat min:
0Lat deg:
0Restrict:
LUSubdiv loc:

Not ReportedSubdiv nam:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedDischarge:Not ReportedPump seria:
Not ReportedPump type:DOMESTIC/STOCKUse of wel:

120Depth wate:
100Percent sh:SGrnd wtr s:

200Depth well:
0Elevation:
LUCounty:
Not ReportedLegal:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedCfs end dt:Not ReportedCfs strt d:
7/25/2006Sys date1:Not ReportedSched dat1:
Not ReportedLg file dt:Not ReportedPcw rcv d1:
Not ReportedPlug dat:Not ReportedFin dat:
Not ReportedStart dat1:NM4000000134879Site id:
TEDContact fn:BURRContact ln:
88030Zip:NMState:
DEMINGCity:Not ReportedAddr2:
1001 SOUTH DIAMONDAddr1:BOARD OF EDUCATION OFOwn fname:
DEMING PUBLIC SCHOOLSOwn lname:Not ReportedSub file:

0Total div:
72-12-1 SANITARY IN CONJUNCTION WITH A COMMERCIAL USEUse:

Not ReportedSub basin:M-10695Db file:
Not ReportedSuffix:10695Nbr:
MBasin:M-10695-POD1Pod file:
Not ReportedPod sub ba:Not ReportedUtm error:
0Wrats s id:0Cs code:

0Cfs cnv fa:
222800Pod rec nb:Not ReportedOther loc:
Not ReportedSurv map:Not ReportedMap nbr:
Not ReportedTract nbr:Not ReportedLat lon ac:
Not ReportedLat lon so:Not ReportedXy accurac:
Not ReportedXy source:0Utm accura:
GUtm source:NAD83Datum:

3575102Northing:
238945Easting:

13Utm zone:Not ReportedDitch name:
10Casing siz:
PENPod status:
0Estimate y:
0Surface co:
0Lon sec:
0Lon min:
0Lon deg:
0Lat sec:
0Lat min:
0Lat deg:
0Restrict:
LUSubdiv loc:

Not ReportedSubdiv nam:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedDischarge:Not ReportedPump seria:
Not ReportedPump type:Not ReportedUse of wel:

0Depth wate:
0Percent sh:Not ReportedGrnd wtr s:

0Depth well:
0Elevation:
LUCounty:
Not ReportedLegal:
Not ReportedGrant :
0Y:
0X:
Not ReportedZone :

Not ReportedBlk:1Qtr 64th:
2Qtr 16th:2Qtr 4th:
28Sec:09WRng:
23STws:Not ReportedPod name:
Not ReportedRef :POD1Pod suffix:
10695Pod nbr:MPod basin:
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P.O. BOX 589Addr1:JAY & LUCINDAOwn fname:
ROSENBAUEROwn lname:Not ReportedSub file:

3Total div:
72-12-1 DOMESTIC ONE HOUSEHOLDUse:

Not ReportedSub basin:M-09750Db file:
Not ReportedSuffix:09750Nbr:
MBasin:M-09750Pod file:
Not ReportedPod sub ba:Not ReportedUtm error:
0Wrats s id:0Cs code:

0Cfs cnv fa:
181264Pod rec nb:Not ReportedOther loc:
Not ReportedSurv map:Not ReportedMap nbr:
Not ReportedTract nbr:MLat lon ac:
Not ReportedLat lon so:Not ReportedXy accurac:
Not ReportedXy source:0Utm accura:
GUtm source:NAD83Datum:

3574902Northing:
238945Easting:

13Utm zone:Not ReportedDitch name:
5Casing siz:
ACTPod status:
40Estimate y:
0Surface co:
0Lon sec:
0Lon min:
0Lon deg:
0Lat sec:
0Lat min:
0Lat deg:
0Restrict:
LUSubdiv loc:

Not ReportedSubdiv nam:ALLUVIUMAquifer:
Not ReportedDischarge:Not ReportedPump seria:
Not ReportedPump type:DOMESTICUse of wel:

130Depth wate:
100Percent sh:SGrnd wtr s:

268Depth well:
0Elevation:
LUCounty:
Not ReportedLegal:
Not ReportedGrant :
0Y:
0X:
Not ReportedZone :

Not ReportedBlk:3Qtr 64th:
2Qtr 16th:2Qtr 4th:
28Sec:09WRng:
23STws:Not ReportedPod name:
Not ReportedRef :Not ReportedPod suffix:
09750Pod nbr:MPod basin:

7
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NM4000000105225NM WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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203651Pod rec nb:Not ReportedOther loc:
Not ReportedSurv map:Not ReportedMap nbr:
Not ReportedTract nbr:MLat lon ac:
Not ReportedLat lon so:Not ReportedXy accurac:
Not ReportedXy source:0Utm accura:
GUtm source:NAD83Datum:

3575305Northing:
239157Easting:

13Utm zone:Not ReportedDitch name:
6.63Casing siz:
PENPod status:
0Estimate y:
0Surface co:
0Lon sec:
0Lon min:
0Lon deg:
0Lat sec:
0Lat min:
0Lat deg:
0Restrict:
LUSubdiv loc:

Not ReportedSubdiv nam:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedDischarge:Not ReportedPump seria:
Not ReportedPump type:Not ReportedUse of wel:

0Depth wate:
0Percent sh:Not ReportedGrnd wtr s:

350Depth well:
0Elevation:
LUCounty:
Not ReportedLegal:
Not ReportedGrant :
0Y:
0X:
Not ReportedZone :

Not ReportedBlk:4Qtr 64th:
4Qtr 16th:4Qtr 4th:
21Sec:09WRng:
23STws:Not ReportedPod name:
Not ReportedRef :Not ReportedPod suffix:
10164Pod nbr:MPod basin:

8
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NM4000000120543NM WELLS

Not ReportedCfs end dt:Not ReportedCfs strt d:
10/31/2002Sys date1:Not ReportedSched dat1:
10/31/2002Lg file dt:Not ReportedPcw rcv d1:
Not ReportedPlug dat:8/31/2002Fin dat:
8/24/2002Start dat1:NM4000000105225Site id:
Not ReportedContact fn:Not ReportedContact ln:
88043Zip:NMState:
HURLEYCity:Not ReportedAddr2:
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ACTPod status:
0Estimate y:
0Surface co:
0Lon sec:
0Lon min:
0Lon deg:
0Lat sec:
0Lat min:
0Lat deg:
0Restrict:
Not ReportedSubdiv loc:

Not ReportedSubdiv nam:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedDischarge:Not ReportedPump seria:
Not ReportedPump type:DOM/STOCKUse of wel:

95Depth wate:
100Percent sh:SGrnd wtr s:

200Depth well:
0Elevation:
LUCounty:
Not ReportedLegal:
Not ReportedGrant :
0Y:
0X:
Not ReportedZone :

Not ReportedBlk:Not ReportedQtr 64th:
2Qtr 16th:2Qtr 4th:
28Sec:09WRng:
23STws:Not ReportedPod name:
Not ReportedRef :Not ReportedPod suffix:
02443Pod nbr:MPod basin:

9
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NM4000000037787NM WELLS

Not ReportedCfs end dt:Not ReportedCfs strt d:
6/28/2004Sys date1:Not ReportedSched dat1:
Not ReportedLg file dt:Not ReportedPcw rcv d1:
Not ReportedPlug dat:Not ReportedFin dat:
Not ReportedStart dat1:NM4000000120543Site id:
Not ReportedContact fn:Not ReportedContact ln:
88030Zip:NMState:
DEMINGCity:Not ReportedAddr2:
2100 8TH ST. NWAddr1:DERWINOwn fname:
FAIRRESOwn lname:Not ReportedSub file:

0Total div:
72-12-1 DOMESTIC ONE HOUSEHOLDUse:

Not ReportedSub basin:M-10164Db file:
Not ReportedSuffix:10164Nbr:
MBasin:M-10164Pod file:
Not ReportedPod sub ba:Not ReportedUtm error:
0Wrats s id:0Cs code:

0Cfs cnv fa:
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LUSubdiv loc:
Not ReportedSubdiv nam:ALLUVIUMAquifer:
Not ReportedDischarge:Not ReportedPump seria:
Not ReportedPump type:DOMESTICUse of wel:

130Depth wate:
100Percent sh:SGrnd wtr s:

260Depth well:
0Elevation:
LUCounty:
Not ReportedLegal:
Not ReportedGrant :
0Y:
0X:
Not ReportedZone :

Not ReportedBlk:4Qtr 64th:
3Qtr 16th:2Qtr 4th:
28Sec:09WRng:
23STws:Not ReportedPod name:
Not ReportedRef :Not ReportedPod suffix:
01647Pod nbr:MPod basin:

10
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NM4000000046206NM WELLS

Not ReportedCfs end dt:Not ReportedCfs strt d:
10/12/2006Sys date1:Not ReportedSched dat1:
8/10/1970Lg file dt:Not ReportedPcw rcv d1:
Not ReportedPlug dat:9/10/1969Fin dat:
9/5/1969Start dat1:NM4000000037787Site id:
Not ReportedContact fn:Not ReportedContact ln:
88030Zip:NMState:
DEMINGCity:Not ReportedAddr2:
310 SOUTH PEARLAddr1:FRANCISCOOwn fname:
VILLEGASOwn lname:Not ReportedSub file:

3Total div:
72-12-1 DOMESTIC ONE HOUSEHOLDUse:

Not ReportedSub basin:M-02443Db file:
Not ReportedSuffix:02443Nbr:
MBasin:M-02443Pod file:
Not ReportedPod sub ba:Not ReportedUtm error:
0Wrats s id:0Cs code:

0Cfs cnv fa:
224687Pod rec nb:S1/2N1/2Other loc:
Not ReportedSurv map:Not ReportedMap nbr:
Not ReportedTract nbr:Not ReportedLat lon ac:
Not ReportedLat lon so:Not ReportedXy accurac:
Not ReportedXy source:0Utm accura:
GUtm source:NAD83Datum:

3575003Northing:
239046Easting:

13Utm zone:Not ReportedDitch name:
6Casing siz:
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Not ReportedGrant :
0Y:
0X:
Not ReportedZone :

Not ReportedBlk:3Qtr 64th:
3Qtr 16th:1Qtr 4th:
22Sec:09WRng:
23STws:Not ReportedPod name:
Not ReportedRef :Not ReportedPod suffix:
03863Pod nbr:MPod basin:

B11
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NM4000000045512NM WELLS

Not ReportedCfs end dt:Not ReportedCfs strt d:
1/17/2006Sys date1:Not ReportedSched dat1:
9/19/2003Lg file dt:Not ReportedPcw rcv d1:
Not ReportedPlug dat:8/1/2003Fin dat:
7/29/2003Start dat1:NM4000000046206Site id:
Not ReportedContact fn:Not ReportedContact ln:
93291Zip:CAState:
VISALIACity:Not ReportedAddr2:
3094 EFFIE DR.Addr1:CATHIEOwn fname:
MIDDLETONOwn lname:Not ReportedSub file:

3Total div:
72-12-1 DOMESTIC ONE HOUSEHOLDUse:

Not ReportedSub basin:M-01647Db file:
Not ReportedSuffix:01647Nbr:
MBasin:M-01647Pod file:
Not ReportedPod sub ba:Not ReportedUtm error:
0Wrats s id:0Cs code:

0Cfs cnv fa:
103254Pod rec nb:Not ReportedOther loc:
Not ReportedSurv map:Not ReportedMap nbr:
Not ReportedTract nbr:MLat lon ac:
Not ReportedLat lon so:Not ReportedXy accurac:
Not ReportedXy source:0Utm accura:
GUtm source:NAD83Datum:

3574510Northing:
238727Easting:

13Utm zone:Not ReportedDitch name:
4.5Casing siz:
ACTPod status:
40Estimate y:
0Surface co:
0Lon sec:
0Lon min:
0Lon deg:
0Lat sec:
0Lat min:
0Lat deg:
0Restrict:
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B12
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NM4000000069706NM WELLS

Not ReportedCfs end dt:Not ReportedCfs strt d:
3/15/2002Sys date1:Not ReportedSched dat1:
2/28/2002Lg file dt:Not ReportedPcw rcv d1:
Not ReportedPlug dat:4/21/2001Fin dat:
4/19/2001Start dat1:NM4000000045512Site id:
Not ReportedContact fn:Not ReportedContact ln:
88030Zip:NMState:
DEMINGCity:Not ReportedAddr2:
910 FAIRFIELD DRIVE NWAddr1:CHRIS AND /OR JENNIFEROwn fname:
CHAVEZOwn lname:Not ReportedSub file:

3Total div:
72-12-1 DOMESTIC ONE HOUSEHOLDUse:

Not ReportedSub basin:M-03863Db file:
Not ReportedSuffix:03863Nbr:
MBasin:M-03863Pod file:
Not ReportedPod sub ba:Not ReportedUtm error:
0Wrats s id:0Cs code:

0Cfs cnv fa:
102475Pod rec nb:Not ReportedOther loc:
Not ReportedSurv map:Not ReportedMap nbr:
Not ReportedTract nbr:MLat lon ac:
Not ReportedLat lon so:Not ReportedXy accurac:
Not ReportedXy source:0Utm accura:
GUtm source:NAD83Datum:

3576100Northing:
239381Easting:

13Utm zone:Not ReportedDitch name:
5Casing siz:
ACTPod status:
20Estimate y:
0Surface co:
0Lon sec:
0Lon min:
0Lon deg:
0Lat sec:
0Lat min:
0Lat deg:
0Restrict:
6                 LUSubdiv loc:

FAIRFIELDSubdiv nam:ALLUVIUMAquifer:
Not ReportedDischarge:Not ReportedPump seria:
Not ReportedPump type:CLOW DOMESTICUse of wel:

114Depth wate:
100Percent sh:SGrnd wtr s:

277Depth well:
0Elevation:
LUCounty:
Not ReportedLegal:
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Not ReportedCfs end dt:Not ReportedCfs strt d:
11/8/2002Sys date1:Not ReportedSched dat1:
5/29/1997Lg file dt:Not ReportedPcw rcv d1:
Not ReportedPlug dat:2/17/1997Fin dat:
2/7/1997Start dat1:NM4000000069706Site id:
Not ReportedContact fn:Not ReportedContact ln:
88030Zip:NMState:
DEMINGCity:Not ReportedAddr2:
HC 66 BOX 14FAddr1:EMMA L.Own fname:
STEVENSONOwn lname:Not ReportedSub file:

3Total div:
72-12-1 DOMESTIC ONE HOUSEHOLDUse:

Not ReportedSub basin:M-08256Db file:
Not ReportedSuffix:08256Nbr:
MBasin:M-08256Pod file:
Not ReportedPod sub ba:Not ReportedUtm error:
0Wrats s id:0Cs code:

0Cfs cnv fa:
130177Pod rec nb:Not ReportedOther loc:
Not ReportedSurv map:Not ReportedMap nbr:
Not ReportedTract nbr:MLat lon ac:
Not ReportedLat lon so:Not ReportedXy accurac:
Not ReportedXy source:0Utm accura:
GUtm source:NAD83Datum:

3576100Northing:
239381Easting:

13Utm zone:Not ReportedDitch name:
6Casing siz:
ACTPod status:
0Estimate y:
0Surface co:
0Lon sec:
0Lon min:
0Lon deg:
0Lat sec:
0Lat min:
0Lat deg:
0Restrict:
8Subdiv loc:

FAIR FIELD SUBDIVISIONSubdiv nam:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedDischarge:Not ReportedPump seria:
Not ReportedPump type:DOMESTICUse of wel:

107Depth wate:
100Percent sh:SGrnd wtr s:

200Depth well:
0Elevation:
LUCounty:
Not ReportedLegal:
Not ReportedGrant :
0Y:
0X:
Not ReportedZone :

Not ReportedBlk:3Qtr 64th:
3Qtr 16th:1Qtr 4th:
22Sec:09WRng:
23STws:Not ReportedPod name:
Not ReportedRef :Not ReportedPod suffix:
08256Pod nbr:MPod basin:
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P.O. BOX 841Addr1:JAMES AND PATRICIAOwn fname:
MITCHELLOwn lname:Not ReportedSub file:

0Total div:
72-12-1 DOMESTIC ONE HOUSEHOLDUse:

Not ReportedSub basin:M-08163Db file:
Not ReportedSuffix:08163Nbr:
MBasin:M-08163Pod file:
Not ReportedPod sub ba:Not ReportedUtm error:
0Wrats s id:0Cs code:

0Cfs cnv fa:
131296Pod rec nb:Not ReportedOther loc:
Not ReportedSurv map:Not ReportedMap nbr:
Not ReportedTract nbr:MLat lon ac:
Not ReportedLat lon so:Not ReportedXy accurac:
Not ReportedXy source:0Utm accura:
GUtm source:NAD83Datum:

3576971Northing:
236968Easting:

13Utm zone:Not ReportedDitch name:
6.63Casing siz:
PENPod status:
0Estimate y:
0Surface co:
0Lon sec:
0Lon min:
0Lon deg:
0Lat sec:
0Lat min:
0Lat deg:
0Restrict:
Not ReportedSubdiv loc:

Not ReportedSubdiv nam:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedDischarge:Not ReportedPump seria:
Not ReportedPump type:Not ReportedUse of wel:

0Depth wate:
0Percent sh:Not ReportedGrnd wtr s:

300Depth well:
0Elevation:
LUCounty:
Not ReportedLegal:
Not ReportedGrant :
0Y:
0X:
Not ReportedZone :

Not ReportedBlk:3Qtr 64th:
3Qtr 16th:4Qtr 4th:
17Sec:09WRng:
23STws:Not ReportedPod name:
Not ReportedRef :Not ReportedPod suffix:
08163Pod nbr:MPod basin:

13
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NM4000000070570NM WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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101885Pod rec nb:Not ReportedOther loc:
Not ReportedSurv map:Not ReportedMap nbr:
Not ReportedTract nbr:MLat lon ac:
Not ReportedLat lon so:Not ReportedXy accurac:
Not ReportedXy source:0Utm accura:
GUtm source:NAD83Datum:

3574353Northing:
237093Easting:

13Utm zone:Not ReportedDitch name:
6Casing siz:
ACTPod status:
0Estimate y:
0Surface co:
0Lon sec:
0Lon min:
0Lon deg:
0Lat sec:
0Lat min:
0Lat deg:
0Restrict:
LUSubdiv loc:

Not ReportedSubdiv nam:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedDischarge:Not ReportedPump seria:
Not ReportedPump type:DOMESTICUse of wel:

120Depth wate:
100Percent sh:SGrnd wtr s:

200Depth well:
0Elevation:
LUCounty:
Not ReportedLegal:
Not ReportedGrant :
0Y:
0X:
Not ReportedZone :

Not ReportedBlk:2Qtr 64th:
1Qtr 16th:4Qtr 4th:
29Sec:09WRng:
23STws:Not ReportedPod name:
Not ReportedRef :Not ReportedPod suffix:
07506Pod nbr:MPod basin:

14
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NM4000000044982NM WELLS

Not ReportedCfs end dt:Not ReportedCfs strt d:
10/22/1997Sys date1:Not ReportedSched dat1:
Not ReportedLg file dt:Not ReportedPcw rcv d1:
Not ReportedPlug dat:Not ReportedFin dat:
Not ReportedStart dat1:NM4000000070570Site id:
Not ReportedContact fn:Not ReportedContact ln:
88031Zip:NMState:
DEMINGCity:Not ReportedAddr2:
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ACTPod status:
15Estimate y:
0Surface co:
0Lon sec:
0Lon min:
0Lon deg:
0Lat sec:
0Lat min:
0Lat deg:
0Restrict:
Not ReportedSubdiv loc:

Not ReportedSubdiv nam:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedDischarge:Not ReportedPump seria:
Not ReportedPump type:DOM/CLWUse of wel:

110Depth wate:
100Percent sh:SGrnd wtr s:

250Depth well:
0Elevation:
LUCounty:
Not ReportedLegal:
Not ReportedGrant :
0Y:
0X:
Not ReportedZone :

Not ReportedBlk:Not ReportedQtr 64th:
4Qtr 16th:2Qtr 4th:
28Sec:09WRng:
23STws:Not ReportedPod name:
Not ReportedRef :Not ReportedPod suffix:
01844Pod nbr:MPod basin:

15
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NM4000000041232NM WELLS

Not ReportedCfs end dt:Not ReportedCfs strt d:
12/27/2002Sys date1:Not ReportedSched dat1:
5/12/1993Lg file dt:Not ReportedPcw rcv d1:
Not ReportedPlug dat:5/10/1993Fin dat:
5/7/1993Start dat1:NM4000000044982Site id:
Not ReportedContact fn:Not ReportedContact ln:
88031Zip:NMState:
DEMINGCity:Not ReportedAddr2:
P O BOX 2602Addr1:PAUL B.Own fname:
MARTUCCIOwn lname:Not ReportedSub file:

3Total div:
72-12-1 DOMESTIC ONE HOUSEHOLDUse:

Not ReportedSub basin:M-07506Db file:
Not ReportedSuffix:07506Nbr:
MBasin:M-07506Pod file:
Not ReportedPod sub ba:Not ReportedUtm error:
0Wrats s id:0Cs code:

0Cfs cnv fa:
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Not ReportedCfs end dt:Not ReportedCfs strt d:
3/3/2006Sys date1:Not ReportedSched dat1:
1/7/1982Lg file dt:Not ReportedPcw rcv d1:
Not ReportedPlug dat:7/15/1962Fin dat:
Not ReportedStart dat1:NM4000000041232Site id:
Not ReportedContact fn:Not ReportedContact ln:
88030Zip:NMState:
DEMINGCity:Not ReportedAddr2:
1460 8TH STREET NWAddr1:VICTORIANOOwn fname:
CARDOZAOwn lname:Not ReportedSub file:

3Total div:
72-12-1 DOMESTIC ONE HOUSEHOLDUse:

Not ReportedSub basin:M-01844Db file:
Not ReportedSuffix:01844Nbr:
MBasin:M-01844Pod file:
Not ReportedPod sub ba:Not ReportedUtm error:
0Wrats s id:0Cs code:

0Cfs cnv fa:
97503Pod rec nb:Not ReportedOther loc:
Not ReportedSurv map:Not ReportedMap nbr:
Not ReportedTract nbr:MLat lon ac:
Not ReportedLat lon so:Not ReportedXy accurac:
Not ReportedXy source:0Utm accura:
GUtm source:NAD83Datum:

3574601Northing:
239033Easting:

13Utm zone:Not ReportedDitch name:
6.63Casing siz:
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0%100%0%7.900 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%18%82%3.111 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 38

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   88030

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for LUNA County:  2 

0.02.922.974.33588030

_________________________________________________________
> 20 Pci/L10 < 20 Pci/L4 < 10 Pci/LPct. < 4 Pci/LTotal SitesZip

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: NM Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: US Fish &  Wildlife Service
Telephone: 505-248-6660

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Well Database
Source: Office of the State Engineer
Telephone:  505-827-6175

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source:  New Mexico Institute of Mining and Technology
Telephone:  505-835-5142

RADON

State Database: NM Radon
Source: Environment Department
Telephone: 505-827-1093
Radon Test Results

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

Geo Southwest Deming

US Highway 180

Deming, NM 88030

November 21, 2016

4786568.3



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

 Certification #

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

PO #

Project

11/21/16

Geo Southwest Deming Enviro-Ag
US Highway 180 3404 Airway Blvd
Deming, NM 88030 Amarillo, TX 79118

4786568.3 Alicia Barley

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Enviro-Ag were identified
for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps
from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to
grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results can be
authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

C5FE-4894-8444

NA

Geo Southwest Deming

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: C5FE-4894-8444

Enviro-Ag  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for
the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be
permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's
copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

with QuadMatch™

Geo Southwest Deming

US Highway 180

Deming, NM 88030

November 21, 2016

4786568.4



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 

EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

P.O.#  
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

Site Name: Client Name:

2013

2001

1964

1916

1915

1899

11/21/16

Geo Southwest Deming Enviro-Ag
US Highway 180 3404 Airway Blvd
Deming, NM 88030 Amarillo, TX 79118

4786568.4 Alicia Barley

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Enviro-Ag were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map Report includes a
search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late 1800s.

NA 32.287581 32° 17' 15" North
Geo Southwest Deming -107.783324 -107° 47' 0" West

Zone 13 North
237879.46
3575715.12
4357.97' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

2013 Source Sheets

2013
Deming West

7.5-minute, 24000

2001 Source Sheets

2001
Deming West

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1996
Edited 2001

1964 Source Sheets

1964
Deming West

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1962

1916 Source Sheets

1916
Deming

30-minute, 125000
Edited 1916

4786568 4 4



page

Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1915 Source Sheets

1915
Deming

30-minute, 125000

1899 Source Sheets

1899
Deming

30-minute, 125000

4786568 4 5



Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

2013

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Geo Southwest Deming
US Highway 180
Deming, NM 88030
Enviro-Ag

TP, Deming West, 2013, 7.5-minute

4786568 4 6



Historical Topo Map
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SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

2001

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Geo Southwest Deming
US Highway 180
Deming, NM 88030
Enviro-Ag

TP, Deming West, 2001, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map
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SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1964

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Geo Southwest Deming
US Highway 180
Deming, NM 88030
Enviro-Ag

TP, Deming West, 1964, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map
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 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW
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NW      N        NE

1916
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Geo Southwest Deming
US Highway 180
Deming, NM 88030
Enviro-Ag

TP, Deming, 1916, 30-minute
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Historical Topo Map
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SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-
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US Highway 180
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Enviro-Ag

TP, Deming, 1915, 30-minute
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Historical Topo Map
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SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

Geo Southwest Deming

US Highway 180

Deming, NM 88030

November 23, 2016

4786568.9



Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.

page-

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Year Details SourceScale

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 
Site Name: Client Name:

2011 1"=500' Flight Year: 2011 NAIP-USGS

2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 NAIP-USGS

1996 1"=750' Flight Date: September 21, 1996 NAPP

1986 1"=500' Flight Date: June 17, 1986 USDA

1974 1"=1000' Flight Date: November 11, 1974 USGS

1962 1"=500' Flight Date: December 03, 1962 USGS

1954 1"=1000' Flight Date: February 07, 1954 USGS

11/23/16

Geo Southwest Deming Enviro-Ag
US Highway 180 3404 Airway Blvd
Deming, NM 88030 Amarillo, TX 79118

4786568.9 Alicia Barley

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.
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Map Findings 5
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

The EDR Vapor Encroachment Worksheet enables EDR's customers to make certain online modifications that effects maps, text
and calculations contained in this Report. As a result, maps, text and calculations contained in this Report may have been so
modified. EDR has not taken any action to verify any such modifications, and this report and the findings set forth herein must be
read in light of this fact. Environmental Data Resources shall not be responsible for any customer's decision to include or not
include in any final report any records determined to be within the relevant minimum search distances.

This report contains information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does
not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH
THIS REPORT.  ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANYSUCH
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR
PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC.
BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY
OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT.
Purchaser accepts this report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, or risk codes provided in this report are provided for
illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or
prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by
an environmental professional can produce information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.   All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates.
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR). The report was
designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of the ASTM Standard Practice for Assessment of
Vapor Encroachment into Structures on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions (E 2600).

*Each category may include several separate databases, each having a different search distance. For each category, the
table reports the maximum search distance applied. See the section 'Record Sources and Currency' for information on
individual databases.

  Summary

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS Maximum Search Distance* p
ro

p
er

ty

1/
10

1/
10

 -
 1

/3

Federal NPL 0.333 0 0 0
Federal CERCLIS 0.333 0 0 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list 0.333 0 0 0
Federal RCRA TSD facilities list 0.333 0 0 0
Federal RCRA generators list property 0 - -
Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries 0.333 0 0 0
Federal ERNS list property 0 - -

State and tribal - equivalent NPL not searched - - -
State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS 0.333 0 0 0
State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal 0.333 0 0 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists 0.333 0 0 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists property 0 - -
State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries property 0 - -
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites 0.333 0 0 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites 0.333 0 0 0

Other Standard Environmental Records 0.333 0 0 0

HISTORICAL USE RECORDS
Former manufactured Gas Plants 0.333 0 0 0
Historical Gas Stations 0.125 0 0 0
Historical Dry Cleaners 0.125 0 0 0
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives property 0 - -

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION
 

ADDRESS
 

GEO SOUTHWEST DEMING
US HIGHWAY 180
DEMING, NM 88030

 

COORDINATES
 

 

Latitude (North): 32.287581 - 32° 17′ 15.296631″

Longitude (West): 107.783324 - 107° 46′ 59.970703″

Elevation: 4356 ft. above sea level

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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        No Aquiflow sites reported.

AQUIFLOW

 Search Radius: 0.333 Mile.

Available NWI Wetlands:

AvailableFlood Zone:

PHYSICAL SETTING INFORMATION

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand16 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Not hydricHydric Status:

Excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

loamy sandSoil Surface Texture:

YturbideSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3



7.9
Max: 9 Min:

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy fine sand59 inches 5 inches 2

7.4
Max: 9 Min:

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Not hydricHydric Status:

Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

loamy sandSoil Surface Texture:

BluepointSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granulargravelly sand59 inches16 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

loamy sandSoil Surface Texture:

BluepointSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

7.9
Max: 9 Min:

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy fine sand59 inches 5 inches 2

7.4
Max: 9 Min:

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Not hydricHydric Status:

Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

loamy sandSoil Surface Texture:

BluepointSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Not hydricHydric Status:

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

Dona AnaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

7.9
Max: 9 Min:

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy fine sand59 inches 5 inches 2

7.4
Max: 9 Min:

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Not hydricHydric Status:
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Not hydricHydric Status:

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamy sandSoil Surface Texture:

BerinoSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand59 inches40 inches 4

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam40 inches22 inches 3

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam22 inches 3 inches 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam 3 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Not hydricHydric Status:

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

Dona AnaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 7

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand59 inches40 inches 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam40 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 7.8

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

UnknownHydric Status:
Soil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

fragmental materialSoil Surface Texture:

Mine dumpSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 8

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand59 inches35 inches 4

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam35 inches18 inches 3

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam18 inches 1 inches 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam 1 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)
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Max:  Min: 
  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 

gravel.
Well-graded
Clean Gravels,
SOILIS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

material
fragmental59 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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SEARCH RESULTS
 

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
 

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
 

 

HISTORICAL USE RECORDS
 

 

Name Address Dist/Dir Map ID Page

Not Reported

Name Address Dist/Dir Map ID Page

Not Reported
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   DATABASE ACRONYM: Applicable categories (A hoverbox with database description).

 

 

  

FACILITY NAME
FACILITY ADDRESS, CITY, ST, ZIP EDR SITE ID NUMBER

▼ MAP ID#
Direction Distance Range (Distance feet / miles)

Relative Elevation Feet Above Sea Level

ASTM 2600 Record Sources found in this report. Each
database searched has been assigned to one or more
categories. For detailed information about categorization,
see the section of the report Records Searched and
Currency.

Worksheet:

Comments:

Comments may be added on the online Vapor Encroachment Worksheet.

MAP FINDINGS

TC Page 16



To maintain currency of the following databases, EDR contacts the appropriate agency on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

 

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days from the

date the government agency made the information available to the public.

 
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

PRP: Potentially Responsible Parties

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 3 Telephone: 202-564-6023

Last EDR Contact :11/07/2016

RMP: Risk Management Plans

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance for
chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program Rule (RMP
Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing industry codes and
standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances to develop a Risk Management
Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects of an accidental release, an accident history
of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative accidental releases; Prevention program that includes
safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee training measures; and Emergency response program that
spells out emergency health care, employee training measures and procedures for informing the public and response agencies
(e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 81 Telephone: 202-564-8600

Last EDR Contact :11/18/2016

AIRS: Airs Information

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of facilities with Air Quality Bureau permits.

Date of Government Version: 07/25/2016 Source: New Mexico Environment Department

Number of Days to Update: 48 Telephone: 505-476-4339

Last EDR Contact :10/27/2016

ASBESTOS: List of Asbestos Demolition and Renovations Jobs

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Asbestos is a common fibrous rock found worldwide which has been used in various products for over 4500 years. It has been
used in over 3000 different products such as textiles, paper, ropes, wicks, stoves, filters, floor tiles, roofing shingles, clutch
facings, water pipe, cements, fillers, felt, fireproof clothing, gaskets, battery boxes, clapboard, wallboard, fire doors, fire
curtains, insulation, brake linings, etc.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2016 Source: New Mexico Environment Department

Number of Days to Update: 91 Telephone: 505-827-1494

Last EDR Contact :10/24/2016

AST: Aboveground Storage Tanks List

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Search Distance: Property

Aboveground tanks that have been inspected by the State Fire Marshal.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2006 Source: Environment Department

Number of Days to Update: 23 Telephone: 505-476-4397

Last EDR Contact :08/26/2016

BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Site Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal Brownfields sites

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

A listing of targeted brownfields assessment.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2016 Source: New Mexico Environment

Number of Days to Update: 27 Telephone: 505-827-0171

Last EDR Contact :11/11/2016

CDL: Clandestine Drug Laboratory Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of clandestine drug labs, such as illegal methamphetamine labs.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2013 Source: Environment Department

Number of Days to Update: 28 Telephone: 505-476-6000

Last EDR Contact :10/21/2016

COAL MINES: Coal Mine Permits Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

New Mexico coal mines permitted under the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA), by either the NM
Mining & Minerals Division (MMD), or by the federal DOI Office of Surface Mining, Reclamation & Enforcement.

Date of Government Version: 07/13/2012 Source: Bureau of Geology and Mineral Resources

Number of Days to Update: 25 Telephone: 505-476-3402

Last EDR Contact :12/17/2012

COAL MINES 2: Coal Permit Boundaries

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

ESRI ArcView shapefile depicting New Mexico coal mines permitted under the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of
1977 (SMCRA), by either the NM Mining & Minerals Division (MMD), or by the federal DOI Office of Surface Mining,
Reclamation & Enforcement.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2014 Source: Mining & Minerals Division

Number of Days to Update: 24 Telephone: 505-476-3417

Last EDR Contact :09/23/2016

DRYCLEANERS: Drycleaner Facility Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.25 Mile

A listing of drycleaner facility locations.  The listing may contain facilities that are no longer there, or under different
management.

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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Date of Government Version: 01/06/2010 Source: Environment Department

Number of Days to Update: 28 Telephone: 505-222-9507

Last EDR Contact :09/26/2016

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 1: Financial Assurance Information

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Information for underground solid waste facilities.  Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available to pay
for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or
unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2012 Source: Environment Department

Number of Days to Update: 6 Telephone: 505-827-0197

Last EDR Contact :10/31/2016

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 2: Financial Assurance Information

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Information for underground hazardous waste facilities.  Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available
to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is
unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2016 Source: Environment Department

Number of Days to Update: 85 Telephone: 505-476-6018

Last EDR Contact :10/31/2016

INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

Search Distance: Property

Sites included in the Voluntary Cleanup listing that have Institutional Controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2016 Source: Environment Department

Number of Days to Update: 57 Telephone: 505-827-2754

Last EDR Contact :10/19/2016

LAST: Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

A listing of leaking aboveground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2006 Source: Environment Department

Number of Days to Update: 35 Telephone: 505-476-4397

Last EDR Contact :09/23/2016

LTANKS: Leaking Storage Tank Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

A listing of leaking storage tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016 Source: Environment Department

Number of Days to Update: 69 Telephone: 505-476-4390

Last EDR Contact :10/07/2016

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Priorization Database

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports.  LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2006 Source: New Mexico Environment Department

Number of Days to Update: 33 Telephone: 505-476-4397

Last EDR Contact :09/23/2016

NPDES: List of Discharge Permits

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

General information regarding NPDES (National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System) permits.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2016 Source: Environment Department

Number of Days to Update: 56 Telephone: 505-827-2918

Last EDR Contact :10/19/2016

SCS: State Cleanup Sites Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

State cleanup sites that fall under the state's Water Quality Control Commission Regulations.

Date of Government Version: 05/11/2016 Source: Environment Department

Number of Days to Update: 56 Telephone: 505-827-2855

Last EDR Contact :10/19/2016

SPILLS: Spill Data

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Hazardous materials spills data.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2016 Source: Environment Department

Number of Days to Update: 68 Telephone: 505-827-0166

Last EDR Contact :09/26/2016

SWF/LF: Solid Waste Facilities

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal facilities or
landfills in a particular state.  Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities or open dumps that failed to
meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/15/2015 Source: New Mexico Environment Department

Number of Days to Update: 175 Telephone: 505-827-0347

Last EDR Contact :11/11/2016

SWRCY: Recycling Facility Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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A listing of recycling facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 12/15/2015 Source: Environment Department

Number of Days to Update: 175 Telephone: 505-827-0197

Last EDR Contact :11/11/2016

TANKS: Storage Tank Facility Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Search Distance: Property

A listing of aboveground and underground storage tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2016 Source: Environment Department

Number of Days to Update: 68 Telephone: 505-476-4390

Last EDR Contact :09/01/2016

UST: Listing of Underground Storage Tanks

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Search Distance: Property

Registered Underground Storage Tanks.  UST's are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available information
varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2006 Source: New Mexico Environment Department

Number of Days to Update: 26 Telephone: 505-476-4397

Last EDR Contact :08/26/2016

VCP: Voluntary Remediation Program Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Sites involved in the Voluntary Remediation Program.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2016 Source: Environment Department

Number of Days to Update: 57 Telephone: 505-827-2754

Last EDR Contact :10/19/2016

2020 COR ACTION: 2020 Corrective Action Program List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.25 Mile

The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action Universe.
This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action.  The 2020 universe contains a wide variety
of sites.  Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but have since been cleaned up.  Still
others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.  Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not
necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 6 Telephone: 703-308-4044

Last EDR Contact :11/11/2016

COAL ASH DOE: Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: Department of Energy

Number of Days to Update: 76 Telephone: 202-586-8719

Last EDR Contact :09/09/2016

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 40 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :09/06/2016

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal NPL

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites.  Released periodically
by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2016 Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library

Number of Days to Update: 53 Telephone: Varies

Last EDR Contact :09/26/2016

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 06/27/2016 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 64 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact :09/28/2016

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside County and
northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009 Source: EPA, Region 9

Number of Days to Update: 137 Telephone: 415-947-4219

Last EDR Contact :10/24/2016

DOCKET HWC: Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 91 Telephone: 202-564-0527

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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Last EDR Contact :08/24/2016

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012 Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety

Number of Days to Update: 42 Telephone: 202-366-4595

Last EDR Contact :11/02/2016

Delisted NPL: National Priority List Deletions

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the EPA uses to
delete sites from the NPL.  In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the NPL where no further
response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 10 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :10/05/2016

ECHO: Enforcement & Compliance History Information

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 31 Telephone: 202-564-2280

Last EDR Contact :09/20/2016

EPA WATCH LIST: EPA WATCH LIST

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being on the Watch List does
not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by EPA or a state or local environmental
agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not
represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring
additional dialogue between EPA, state and local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has
gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 88 Telephone: 617-520-3000

Last EDR Contact :11/08/2016

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal ERNS list

Search Distance: Property

Emergency Response Notification System.  ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2016 Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard

Number of Days to Update: 43 Telephone: 202-267-2180

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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Last EDR Contact :09/29/2016

FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Search Distance: Property

A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010 Source: FEMA

Number of Days to Update: 55 Telephone: 202-646-5797

Last EDR Contact :10/11/2016

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Facility Index System.  FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers' to other sources that contain more detail.  EDR
includes the following FINDS databases in this report:  PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric Information
Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for
all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal Docket System used to track
criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities Information System), STATE (State
Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 07/15/2016 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 65 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :09/07/2016

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances
Control Act)

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA, TSCA and
EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act).  To maintain currency, EDR contacts the Agency on a
quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances

Number of Days to Update: 25 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Last EDR Contact :11/17/2016

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances
Control Act)

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 25 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Last EDR Contact :11/17/2016

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers is actively
working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015 Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

Number of Days to Update: 97 Telephone: 202-528-4285

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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Last EDR Contact :09/09/2016

FUELS PROGRAM: EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels Programs. All
companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 08/22/2016 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 59 Telephone: 800-385-6164

Last EDR Contact :08/23/2016

FUSRAP: Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where radioactive
contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2016 Source: Department of Energy

Number of Days to Update: 59 Telephone: 202-586-3559

Last EDR Contact :11/08/2016

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions.  The information
was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB).  NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA (Federal
Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions are now closing out
records.  Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters with updated records, it
was decided to create a HIST FTTS database.  It included records that may not be included in the newer FTTS database
updates.  This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 40 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Last EDR Contact :12/17/2007

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Hazardous Materials Incident Report System.  HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 06/27/2016 Source: U.S. Department of Transportation

Number of Days to Update: 87 Telephone: 202-366-4555

Last EDR Contact :09/27/2016

ICIS: Integrated Compliance Information System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement and
compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) program.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 77 Telephone: 202-564-5088
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Last EDR Contact :10/11/2016

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2015 Source: EPA Region 1

Number of Days to Update: 67 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2016 Source: EPA Region 10

Number of Days to Update: 41 Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2016 Source: EPA Region 4

Number of Days to Update: 35 Telephone: 404-562-8677

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

INDIAN LUST R5: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2016 Source: EPA, Region 5

Number of Days to Update: 37 Telephone: 312-886-7439

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2015 Source: EPA Region 6

Number of Days to Update: 105 Telephone: 214-665-6597

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2015 Source: EPA Region 7

Number of Days to Update: 112 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
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LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2015 Source: EPA Region 8

Number of Days to Update: 118 Telephone: 303-312-6271

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 37 Telephone: 415-972-3372

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

INDIAN ODI: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 52 Telephone: 703-308-8245

Last EDR Contact :10/31/2016

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Search Distance: Property

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2015 Source: EPA, Region 1

Number of Days to Update: 67 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2016 Source: EPA Region 10

Number of Days to Update: 41 Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee and Tribal
Nations)

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2016 Source: EPA Region 4

Number of Days to Update: 35 Telephone: 404-562-9424

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists
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The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2015 Source: EPA Region 5

Number of Days to Update: 52 Telephone: 312-886-6136

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2015 Source: EPA Region 6

Number of Days to Update: 120 Telephone: 214-665-7591

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014 Source: EPA Region 7

Number of Days to Update: 65 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/26/2016 Source: EPA Region 8

Number of Days to Update: 119 Telephone: 303-312-6137

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2016 Source: EPA Region 9

Number of Days to Update: 37 Telephone: 415-972-3368

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

Search Distance: Property

A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015 Source: EPA, Region 1

Number of Days to Update: 142 Telephone: 617-918-1102

Last EDR Contact :09/26/2016

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
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A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008 Source: EPA, Region 7

Number of Days to Update: 27 Telephone: 913-551-7365

Last EDR Contact :04/20/2009

LEAD SMELTER 1: Lead Smelter Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 148 Telephone: 703-603-8787

Last EDR Contact :10/20/2016

LEAD SMELTER 2: Lead Smelter Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964.  These sites may pose
a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001 Source: American Journal of Public Health

Number of Days to Update: 36 Telephone: 703-305-6451

Last EDR Contact :12/02/2009

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal CERCLIS

Search Distance: Property

A Federal CERCLA ('Superfund') lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent Superfund
monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination. CERCLIS
provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 37 Telephone: 202-564-6023

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2015 Source: Department of the Navy

Number of Days to Update: 13 Telephone: 843-820-7326

Last EDR Contact :11/18/2016

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which possess or
use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements.  To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016 Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
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Number of Days to Update: 43 Telephone: 301-415-7169

Last EDR Contact :11/07/2016

NPL: National Priority List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal NPL

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

National Priorities List (Superfund).  The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under
the Superfund Program.  NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas.  As such, EDR provides polygon coverage for over
1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA's Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC) and regional EPA
offices.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 10 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :10/05/2016

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA''s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-566-0690

EPA Region 1
Telephone: 617-918-1102

EPA Region 2
Telephone: 212-637-4293

EPA Region 3
Telephone: 215-814-5418

EPA Region 4
Telephone: 404-562-8681

EPA Region 5
Telephone: 312-353-1063

EPA Region 6
Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 7
Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 8
Telephone: 303-312-6118

EPA Region 9
Telephone: 415-947-4579

EPA Region 10
Telephone: 206-553-4479

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal NPL

Search Distance: Property

Federal Superfund Liens.  Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority to file
liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner received notification of
potential liability.  USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 56 Telephone: 202-564-4267

Last EDR Contact :08/15/2011

ODI: Open Dump Inventory

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
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Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258 Subtitle D
Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 39 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact :06/09/2004

PADS: PCB Activity Database System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

PCB Activity Database.  PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers of PCB's
who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2016 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 127 Telephone: 202-566-0500

Last EDR Contact :10/14/2016

PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registration Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 83 Telephone: 202-566-0517

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal NPL

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

A site that has been proposed for listing on the NationalPriorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule in the Federal
Register.EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments,and places on the NPL those sites that
continue to meet therequirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 10 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :10/05/2016

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

RCRA Administration Action Tracking System.  RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA.  For administration actions after
September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued.  EPA will retain a copy of the database for historical
records.  It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources made it impossible to continue to
update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 35 Telephone: 202-564-4104

Last EDR Contact :06/02/2008

RADINFO: Radiation Information Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
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Search Distance: Property

The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 10/03/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 16 Telephone: 202-343-9775

Last EDR Contact :10/05/2016

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  The database includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 64 Telephone: 703-308-8895

Last EDR Contact :09/28/2016

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal RCRA generators list

Search Distance: Property

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  The database includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less
than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 64 Telephone: 703-308-8895

Last EDR Contact :09/28/2016

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal RCRA generators list

Search Distance: Property

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  The database includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of
hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 64 Telephone: 703-308-8895

Last EDR Contact :09/28/2016

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal RCRA generators list

Search Distance: Property

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  The database includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg
of hazardous waste per month.
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Date of Government Version: 06/21/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 64 Telephone: 703-308-8895

Last EDR Contact :09/28/2016

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal RCRA TSD facilities list

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  The database includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Transporters are individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from
the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the
waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 64 Telephone: 703-308-8895

Last EDR Contact :09/28/2016

ROD: Records Of Decision

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal NPL

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Record of Decision.  ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical and
health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 74 Telephone: 703-416-0223

Last EDR Contact :09/09/2016

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office of
Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established drycleaner
remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas, Minnesota, Missouri,
North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 54 Telephone: 615-532-8599

Last EDR Contact :11/17/2016

SEMS: Superfund Enterprise Management System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal CERCLIS

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites, and
remedial activities performed in support of EPA's Superfund Program across the United States. The list was formerly know as
CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been
reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). This dataset also contains sites which
are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 10 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact :10/20/2016

SEMS-ARCHIVE: Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under the
Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to
SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while it is archived if site
conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the
inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA's knowledge, assessment at a site has been
completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL),
unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a
later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that.
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 10 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact :10/20/2016

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all registered
pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March 1st each year. Each
establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices being produced, and those
having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 77 Telephone: 202-564-4203

Last EDR Contact :10/24/2016

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and land in reportable
quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 133 Telephone: 202-566-0250

Last EDR Contact :08/26/2016

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Toxic Substances Control Act.  TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the TSCA
Chemical Substance Inventory list.  It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 14 Telephone: 202-260-5521

Last EDR Contact :09/23/2016

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile
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Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills shut
down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from the ore. Levels of human
exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings were used as construction materials
before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010 Source: Department of Energy

Number of Days to Update: 146 Telephone: 505-845-0011

Last EDR Contact :09/09/2016

US AIRS (AFS): Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS).  AFS contains compliance data on air
pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This information comes from
source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants, steel mills, factories, and
universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action, air program, air program pollutant, and
general level plant data.  It is used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2016 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 88 Telephone: 202-564-2496

Last EDR Contact :09/26/2016

US AIRS MINOR: Air Facility System Data

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2016 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 88 Telephone: 202-564-2496

Last EDR Contact :09/26/2016

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence or
potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these properties takes
development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment. Assessment, Cleanup
and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields grant recipients on
brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on Targeted Brownfields Assessments
performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My
Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as areas
served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 09/20/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 51 Telephone: 202-566-2777

Last EDR Contact :09/21/2016

US CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of clandestine drug lab locations.  The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this web site as a public
service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items
that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. In most cases, the source of the entries is not
the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public
must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example, contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration

Number of Days to Update: 17 Telephone: 202-307-1000
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Last EDR Contact :08/31/2016

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

Search Distance: Property

A listing of sites with engineering controls in place.  Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building foundations,
liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental media or effect
human health.

Date of Government Version: 05/09/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 93 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Last EDR Contact :08/31/2016

US FIN ASSUR: Financial Assurance Information

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide proof that they will
have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/12/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 65 Telephone: 202-566-1917

Last EDR Contact :11/16/2016

US HIST CDL: National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory Register.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2016 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration

Number of Days to Update: 17 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Last EDR Contact :08/31/2016

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

Search Distance: Property

A listing of sites with institutional controls in place.  Institutional controls include administrative measures, such as groundwater
use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent
exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 05/09/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 93 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Last EDR Contact :08/31/2016

US MINES: Mines Master Index File

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971.  The data also includes violation
information.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2016 Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health
Administration

Number of Days to Update: 22 Telephone: 303-231-5959

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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Last EDR Contact :09/01/2016

US MINES 2: Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron ore or molybdenum)
and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and
lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005 Source: USGS

Number of Days to Update: 49 Telephone: 703-648-7709

Last EDR Contact :09/02/2016

US MINES 3: Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team of the
USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011 Source: USGS

Number of Days to Update: 97 Telephone: 703-648-7709

Last EDR Contact :09/02/2016

DOD: Department of Defense Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that have any
area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS

Number of Days to Update: 62 Telephone: 888-275-8747

Last EDR Contact :10/14/2016

INDIAN RESERV: Indian Reservations

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS

Number of Days to Update: 34 Telephone: 202-208-3710

Last EDR Contact :10/14/2016

PWS: Public Water System Data

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

This Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) file contains public water systems name and address, population served
and the primary source of water

Date of Government Version: 12/17/2013 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 279 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :08/29/2016

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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HISTORICAL USE RECORDS

RGA LF: Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

Search Distance: Property

The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases and
includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.  Compiled from Records formerly available from the
New Mexico Environment Department in New Mexico.

Date of Government Version: Not Reported Source: New Mexico Environment Department

Number of Days to Update: 199 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :06/01/2012

RGA LUST: Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

Standard Environmental Record Source: Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

Search Distance: Property

The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from
Records formerly available from the New Mexico Environment Department in New Mexico.

Date of Government Version: Not Reported Source: New Mexico Environment Department

Number of Days to Update: 186 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :06/01/2012

EDR Hist Auto: EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations

Standard Environmental Record Source: Historical Gas Stations

Search Distance: 0.125 Mile

EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential gas station/filling
station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers.  EDR's review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR's opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included,
but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service
station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR.
EDR's HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create
environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2007 Source: EDR, Inc.

Number of Days to Update: 42 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :02/21/2007

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

Standard Environmental Record Source: Historical Dry Cleaners

Search Distance: 0.125 Mile

EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential dry cleaner sites
that were available to EDR researchers. EDR's review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR's opinion,
include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry,
laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR's HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2007 Source: EDR, Inc.

Number of Days to Update: 42 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :02/21/2007

EDR MGP: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

Standard Environmental Record Source: Former manufactured Gas Plants

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR's researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800's to 1950's to produce a
gas that could be distributed and used as fuel.  These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that
also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste
containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health
and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or
spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: 08/28/2009 Source: EDR, Inc.

Number of Days to Update: 55 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :11/30/2012

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION
 

USGS 7.5' Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5' Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5' minute DEM corresponds to the
USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data with consistent elevation
units and projection.
 
 

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION
 

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and 500-
year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood Insurance Rate
Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

 

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2002 and
2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.
 
 

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION
 

AQUIFLOW Information System
Source: EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater flow at
specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the
report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table information.
 
 

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION
 

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services. The U.S. Department of Agriculture's (USDA)
Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for
collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map
in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more
detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.

 

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping scales
generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to construct the soil maps
in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the original soil survey maps. This level of
mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county natural resource planning and management.
 
 

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION
 

 2006 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection and
other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject to the
terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Enviro-Ag Engineering, Inc.

TEL (806) 353-6123  FAX (806) 353-4132

AMARILLO, TEXAS  79118

3404 Airway Boulevard

ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS

Site Photos

Inspection Date: 11/17/2016

Sheet 1 of 6

Geo Southwest, Ltd.

Deming, New Mexico

Luna County

(1) View to the west from the southwest corner of tract 3 of the
subject property. Residence in background.

(2) View to the northeast of the interior of tract 3 from the
southwest corner of tract 3 of the subject property.

(3) View to the southeast from the southwest corner of tract 3 of the
subject property. Structures in the background are off-site.

(4) View to the northwest from the northwest corner of tract 3 of the
subject property. All in the view are off-site.

(6) View to the southeast of the interior of tract 3 from the northwest
corner of tract 3 of the subject property. Concrete footings at the right of
the view may be from Camp Cody (circa 1916-1919).

(5) View to the northeast from the northwest corner of tract 3 of the
subject property. All structures in the view are off-site and
associated with the mill.
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Site Photos
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Geo Southwest, Ltd.

Deming, New Mexico

Luna County

(7) View to the northwest from the northeast corner of tract 3 of the
subject property. All in the view are off-site.

(8) View to the northeast from the northeast corner of tract 3 of the
subject property. Structures are the off-site mill facility.

(9) View to the east from the property boundary at southern portion
of tract 3 of the subject property. All in the view are off-site.

(10) View to the southwest of the interior of the property from the
property boundary at southern portion of tract 3.

(12) View to the west off-site from the southwest corner of tract 6
of the subject property. All in view are off-site. In view is the
possible location of the off-site WWI garbage dump.

(11) View to the northwest of the interior of the property from the
property boundary at southern portion of tract 3. Structures in
background are off-site.
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Site Photos
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Geo Southwest, Ltd.

Deming, New Mexico

Luna County

(13) View to the southeast of off-site lands from the southwest
corner of tract 6 of the subject property. In background on the right
is an off-site tailings area just east of the mill.

(14) Looking northeast at the interior of the subject property from
the southwest corner of tract 6 of the subject property. In foreground
is the dry bed of the Mimbres River.

(15) Looking north across the dry bed of the Mimbres River from
the northwest corner of tract 5. Visible in the background is the
off-site tailings pile which is surrounded by the subject property.

(16) View to the southwest from the northwest corner of tract 5. All
in view is off-site. In background at right is the off-site mill.

(18) View to the north from the northwest corner of tract 6. All in
view is off-site.

(17) View to the northwest from the northwest corner of tract 6. All in
view is off-site. In foreground are transmission lines for the Luna power
plant. In background at right is Black Mountain (off-site).
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Geo Southwest, Ltd.

Deming, New Mexico

Luna County

(19) Looking northeast from the northwest corner of tract 6. The
foreground is the subject property. In the background is the off-site
Luna power plant.

(20) View of the interior of tract 6 from the northwest corner of
tract 6. In background at the center-left is the off-site remediated
tailings area. In background at right is the off-site mill.

(21) View to the south of the northeast corner of tract 1 where a
small area is leased out for use as a horse pen.

(22) View to the northeast from the northeast corner of tract 1 of the
subject property. All in view is off-site, the road is Hwy-180.

(24) Looking west from the northeast corner of tract 1 of the subject
property. Most in view is the interior of tract 1, though the off-site
Luna power plant is visible at the right.

(23) View to the southeast from the northeast corner of tract 1 of the
subject property. All in view is off-site, the road is Hwy-180.
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Geo Southwest, Ltd.

Deming, New Mexico

Luna County

(25) Looking south along east perimeter of tract 1. Typical
pole-mounted electrical transformers found along portions of the
subject property perimeter.

(26) View off-site to the east from mid-eastern property boundary
of tract 1. Off-site residences in background.

(27) Looking southwest from southeast corner of tract 5.
Foreground is subject property. All structures in background are
off-site.

(28) View to the northwest from the southeast portion of tract 5 of
the subject property. Foreground is subject property. Background is
the off-site Luna power plant and Black Mountain.

(30) Miscellaneous debris on tract 5 of the subject property. Typical
of several observed.

(29) Looking west at interior of tracts 1 and 5 from the southeast
portion of tract 5. Visible structures are off-site.
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Geo Southwest, Ltd.

Deming, New Mexico

Luna County

(31) Looking south from the intersection of tracts 4 and 6 in the
northern portion of the subject property. View is of the borrow pit
for material used in remediation of the windblown tailings areas.

(32) View to the east of the remediated windblown tailings area in
southeast portion of tract 1.

(33)  View to the south of the remediated windblown tailings area in
tract 1. Remediated tailings pile is at the right.

(34) Looking west from the remediated windblown tailings area at
the covered (remediated) tailings pile (off-site).

(36) View to the northeast from the remediated windblown tailings
area. Off-site Luna power plant in the background.

(35) View to the northwest from the remediated windblown tailings
area. Black Mountain is in the background (off-site).
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NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT 
VOLUNTARY REMEDIATION PROGRAM 

 
COVENANT NOT TO SUE 

Deming Mill Windblown Tailings Site 
 
 
This Covenant Not to Sue is entered into between the New Mexico Environment Department 
("NMED"), an agency of the executive branch of the government of the State of New Mexico, 
and GEO SOUTHWEST, LTD (“Recipient”). 
 
I. RECIPIENT’S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES 
 
Recipient represents and warrants: 
 
 A. It is the current owner of the real property described in Exhibit 1, attached hereto, 
which is the same real property to which the Conditional Certificate of Completion for VRP Site 
No. 53043001, attached hereto as Exhibit 2, applies. 
 
 B. It has reviewed and understands the Voluntary Remediation Agreement and 
Conditional Certificate of Completion for VRP Site No. 53043001. 
 
 C. It did not contribute to the site contamination that is the subject of Voluntary 
Remediation Agreement for VRP Site No. 53043001 and has at no time been an officer, director, 
parent, subsidiary, affiliate, partner, managing agent, or employee of a party who did contribute 
to the site contamination. 
 
II. RECIPIENT’S OBLIGATIONS   
 
Recipient’s obligations are as described within this document and to satisfactorily maintain the 
requirements described in Exhibit 2. 
 
III. NMED’S COVENANT NOT TO SUE 
 
NMED, pursuant to NMSA § 74-4G-8 and 20 NMAC 6.3.600, hereby covenants not to sue for 
any direct liability, including future liability for claims based upon the contamination covered by 
Voluntary Remediation Agreement for VRP Site No. 53043001 and over which NMED has 
authority.  Except as may be provided under federal law or as may be agreed to by a federal 
government entity, the Covenant Not to Sue shall not release or otherwise apply to claims by the 
federal government for claims based on federal law.  Except as may be agreed to by another 
department or agency of the state, the Covenant Not to Sue shall not release or otherwise apply 
to claims of any other office, department, or agency of the State.  Except as may be agreed to by 
a third party, the Covenant Not to Sue shall not release or otherwise affect a person's liability to 
third parties.  This Covenant Not to Sue shall remain in effect unless and until NMED issues a 
Notice of Rescission in accordance with NMSA § 74-4G-9, 20 NMAC 6.3.700, and Section V, 
below.  



 

 
IV. TRANSFER OF COVENANT NOT TO SUE 
 
This Covenant Not to Sue is assignable to and assumable by a New Purchaser of title to the real 
property described in Exhibit 1, provided that the New Purchaser executes and delivers to 
NMED a statement in which the New Purchaser: 
 

A.        Represents and warrants to NMED that it: 
 
   1. Is the new purchaser of the real property described in Exhibit 1, attached 
hereto; 
 
  2. Has reviewed and understands the Voluntary Remediation Agreement and 
Conditional Certificate of Completion for VRP Site No. 53043001; 
 
  3. Did not contribute to the site contamination that is the subject of 
Voluntary Remediation Agreement for VRP Site No. 53043001 and has not been an officer, 
director, parent, subsidiary, affiliate, partner, managing agent, or employee of a party who did 
contribute to the site contamination; and 
 
 B. States that it assumes and agrees to comply with Recipient’s obligations set forth 
in Section II of this Covenant Not to Sue. 
 
Following such transfer of this Covenant Not to Sue, the New Purchaser shall be required to 
comply with Recipient’s obligation’s set forth in Section II of this Covenant Not to Sue.  
NMED’s Covenant Not to Sue shall remain in effect unless and until NMED issues a Notice of 
Rescission in accordance with NMSA § 74-4G-9, 20 NMAC 6.3.700, and Section V, below.  
 
V. RESCISSION OF COVENANT NOT TO SUE 
 
 A. Grounds for Rescission 
 
NMED may rescind this Covenant Not to Sue if NMED, in its sole discretion, determines that: 
 
  1. Based on reasonable evidence, contamination addressed in the Voluntary 
Remediation Agreement still poses, following remediation, an unreasonable threat to human 
health or the environment, or that the performance standard described in 20 NMAC 6.3.10 has 
not been met; 
 
  2. The Voluntary Remediation Agreement was performed in a manner that 
fails to comply substantially with the terms and conditions of the Agreement or Voluntary 
Remediation Work Plan; 
 
  3. Any monitoring requirements, engineering controls, remediation systems, 
post-closure care, or affirmation of future non-residential land use upon which the final remedy 
is dependent are not being implemented satisfactorily;  



 

 
4. The Voluntary Remediation Agreement is the result of fraud; 

 
  5. Contamination was present at the site at the time the Voluntary 
Remediation Agreement was signed or the Voluntary Remediation Agreement was approved, but 
the Department was not properly informed of the type, extent or magnitude of the contaminants; 
 
  6. One or more of the representations and warranties set forth in Section I or 
Section IV, above, was false, misleading, or incomplete when made; 
 
  7.  The Recipient or any transferee has failed to comply with Recipient’s 
obligations described in Section II, above, to NMED’s satisfaction.  
 
 B. Procedure for Rescission 
  
NMED shall issue a Notice of Rescission by mailing a Notice by certified mail, return-receipt 
requested, to the last known address of the Recipient, and if applicable, to any transferee of this 
Covenant Not to Sue. The Notice shall state NMED’s basis for Rescission. 
 
 C. Effect of Notice of Rescission 
 
A Notice of Rescission shall be effective on the date it is issued by NMED. The Notice of 
Rescission shall render this Covenant Not to Sue void as of the date of its issue. Following 
issuance of a Notice of Rescission, NMED may pursue administrative or judicial enforcement 
actions or other claims based on the contamination that was the subject of this Covenant Not to 
Sue.  
 
VI. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS 
 
NMED expressly reserves the right to take any action, including any enforcement action, to 
address any contamination not covered by the Voluntary Remediation Agreement, including any 
release of a contaminant that occurs after issuance of the Conditional Certificate of Completion, 
or any release of a contaminant not covered by the Voluntary Remediation Agreement.  The 
Covenant Not to Sue shall not apply to any such release. 
 
VII. APPLICABLE LAW 
 
This Covenant Not to Sue shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the 
State of New Mexico. 
 
VIII. COMPLETE AGREEMENT 
 
This Covenant Not to Sue contains the entire agreement of the Parties. 
 







 

Covenant Not to Sue Exhibit 1 
GEO SOUTHWEST, LTD 

 
New Mexico Environment Department 

Voluntary Remediation Program 
 

Legal Description 
Deming Mill Windblown Tailings Site 

VRP Site No. 53043001 
 
 

 
 
The Deming Windblown Tailing Site is a 54.43-acre tract, more or less, located in the west half 
of Section 21, T23S, R9W in Luna County and more particularly described on the attached 
survey as Site 2. 
 
 

Survey on next page. 
  





 

 
Covenant Not to Sue Exhibit 2 

GEO SOUTHWEST, LTD 
 

New Mexico Environment Department 
Voluntary Remediation Program 

 
Copy of Certificate of Completion 

Deming Mill Windblown Tailings Site 
VRP Site No. 53043001 
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